
©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beitr. Ent., Berlin 25 (1975) 1 , S, 53-76

Institute of Entomology 
Czechoslovak Academy of Sciences 
Prague (CSSB)

P etr Stary

A checklist of the Far East Asian Aphidiidae
(Hymenoptera)

Introduction

The increasing significance of aphids as pests in modem agriculture and forestry has 
widely stimulated the research on their natural enemies as agents in integrated program­
mes. .

The most significant group of the primary parasites of aphids represent the Aphidiidae. 
The analysis of the world fauna (Staby 1970) has indicated the basic importance of the 
Far East in this respect, besides the West Palearctics and the Nearctics; the southern 
hemisphere exhibits promissive indications with respect to the parasite phylogeny, but 
the fauna represents a mixture of widely distributed species and less numerous (as far as 
known) endemics.

The history of the research on aphid parasites shows the usual picture: Europe and 
North America have been studied mostly independently and practically only in the up- 
to-date period the specialists have started to compare the faunas with corresponding 
results in the taxonomy of the group. However, it seems that we have been at the initial 
stage yet. The increasing amount of information has shown that a relatively rich exchange 
have occurred between Europe and the Nearctics, and the Far East and the Nearctics, 
respectively. This state will require a careful revision of the corresponding faunas and 
their comparison, but this needs the same basic classification of the taxons.

The Far East Asia has a very unfortunate history in this respect as several very impor­
tant papers have recently been published, however — prevalently independent on each 
other. The brief summary is as follows:

Staby & Schlingek (1967): a comprehensive paper on the Far East Asian Aphidiidae. 
The new taxons (but not the other information) were included in the World Index by 
Mackauek & Staby (1967).

Mackauer’s (1968) World Catalogue: the paper of Staby & Schlinger (1967) and 
a part of T akada ’s (l.c.) papers (but not his general revision of the Japanese Aphidiidae 
of 1968) were included and some changes were made.

T akada ’s (1968) revision of the Japanese Aphidiidae: neither Mackaubr & Staby 
(1967) and Mackatjee (1968), nor Staby & Schlinger (1967) were included; there is 
a small preliminary note on some taxons described by Staby & Schlingbr (1967),

The papers from Taiwan (Chiu, L iu , T ao l.o .): the authors partially followed the afore­
mentioned papers, and described or re-described some species. However, some of their 
comparisons were based on the descriptions only and this caused some misunderstand­
ings in some eases.

Thus, the situation has resulted in a state that exhibits both positive (A ) and negative 
(B) features:
A ) 1. A  considerable amount of information on the Far East Asian Aphidiidae has been 
obtained.

2. A  comparison of the two aforementioned papers (Staby & Schlingbb,; T akada ) has 
shown that they overlapp to a relatively very small extent. This documents the richness 
and simultaneously a relatively very poor knowledge of the Far East Asian parasite fauna 
and the necessity of its further research.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


54 P. STARi: Checklist of the Far East Aphidiidae

B) 1. Some new classification of the aforementioned two papers have been published in 
the world reviews of the parasite fauna, to a lesser degree in a series of smaller contribu­
tions.

2. Besides that some other important papers have been published (Taiwan).

3. The world research on aphid parasites since 1967, 1968 has shown new aspects on the 
parasite classification, their distribution, host range, etc.

4. The classification of the European and Far Eastern faunas have been sometimes 
based on unclear descriptions or peculiar characters and this has resulted in some mistakes 
and missunderstandings. The same is true for the Neurotics.

Thus, the situation could be briefly characterized as follows: although the research on 
aphid parasite fauna of the Far East Asia has become almost explosive in 1967— 1973, the 
situation has become very unclear except perhaps a few well-informed specialists. I t  is 
the aim of the present checklist to summarize and sometimes even discuss our knowledge; 
however, in a number of unclear cases we have prefered just to show the existing problems 
as an indication for a further taxonomical research.

©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Checklist of Genera and Species
In fo rm a tio n :

Only the synonymy pertaining the Far East Asian area is mentioned, except for a few necessary cases to explain the 
situation.

As the author has kept the Mackauer ’s system used in Mackauer & Sta r y  (1967) and Mackauer (1968) to be artificial 
and not representing the natural groups among the aphidiids, the particular genera and species were listed alphabetically.

A ll the other information pertaining the particular genera and species can be obtained in the references mentioned in 
Mackauer & Sta r y  (1967), STARi & Schlingser (1967), Tao & Chiu  (1971), T akad a  (1968).

The references in the particular species and genera are listed in accordance with the years, the authors per a year being 
listed in an alphabetical order.

A p h id  nom encla tu re: the following papers hare been mostly followed:
Higuchi, H .& M iy a z a k i, M. 1969: A  tentative catalogue of host plants of Aphidoidea in Japan. Ins. Mats., Suppl, 5:

66 pp.
Miy a z a k i,M. 1971: A  revision of the tribe Macrosiphini of Japan (Homoptera: Aphididae, Aphidinae). Ins. Mats, 34: 

1-247.
T ao, Ch . Ch . 1961 —1970: Aphid fauna of China. Science Yearb, of Taiwan Mbs., from Vois. I V —X II I .
Woon H ah  P a ir  1965: Aphids of Korea. Seoul Nat. Univ., 160 pp.
H o s t-P a ra s ite  l is t :  The records on parasite species that seem to be erroneous or doubtful in the author’s opinion 

are mentioned in brackets ( ) .  However, owing to the “ Notes”  possibly mentioned in the parasite species in the “ Check­
list” , it is recommendable to compare the information in the “Host-Parasite list”  with that in the “ Checklist” .

R e fe ren ces : The author has tried to elaborate a complete bibliography of the Far Bast Asian Aphidiidae.

Genus: Aphidius N ees, 1818
R fcs .: Mackauer & Starÿ  1967, Index: 63—4. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 11 (key 11—2, review of Far 
Bast spp. 12-30 ). Mackauer 1968, Cat. : 41,42. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:91-102 (Japan; key 9 2 -3 ; review 93-102).

Aphidius absinthii MARSHALL, 1896 .
(in A ndré , Spec. Hym. Eur. Alg. 5 : 605 —6 ; d ; England)

Syn.: Aphidius commcdus Gah an , 1926, Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 70 (8): 3 — 4 (9d> Japan).
R fes .: Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 65, 67. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 12—15 (Çd, S. Korea, Japan, 
Hong Kong, Taiwan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 45. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 99 — 100 (Çd, Japan). T ao & Chiu  
1971, Taiwan. Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12 — 20.
H osts :
MacrosiphonieUa formosartemisiae T akahashi — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea. Gah an  1926, Taiwan. T ao & Chiu 

1971, Taiwan.
MacrosiphonieUa pseudoartemisiae Sh in j i — TAKADA 1968, Japan.
MacrosiphonieUa sanborni Gillette  — Stary & Schlinger 1967, Japan, S. K orea, Hong Kong.
MacrosiphonieUa yomenae Sh in j i — Takada  1968, Japan, T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.
MacrosiphonieUa yomogifoliae Sh in ji — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan. T akada  1968, Japan, T ao & Chiu  1971, 

Taiwan.

N ote : Aphidius commoius is mentioned as a valid species by Mackauer (1968, p. 45).

Aphidius amamioshimensis TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 98; Çd; Japan)

H ost: Acyrthosiphm nipponicus Essig & K u w a n a  — Takada  1968, Japan.

N o te  : The differentiation of this species from Aphidius gifuensis does not seem to be very 
convincing. A  revision of this species based also on the up-to-date criteria of Aphidius 
(cf. Stary 1973) is recommendable.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1,1975, Band 25 55

Aphidius aquilus MACKAUER, 1961
(Boll. la b . Ent. Portiei 19: 277 — 9; ; Netherlands)

Syn.: Aphidius sicarius Mackauer , 1961, Boll. lab . Ent. Portiei 19: 281—2 (98).
Lysaphidus callipterinellae T aka d a , 1966, Ins. Mats. 28: 129 — 30 (28; Japan).

Itfes .: Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 65, 80. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 55. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:103.
H ost: Oallipterinella betularia K altenbach  — T akada  1966,1968, Japan.

Aphidius areolaius ASHMEAD, 1906
(Proc. U. S. Nat. Mns. 30: 189 — 90; 98; Japan)

H ie s .: W atanabe  1957, Ins. Mats. 21: 2 (notes on the type). Mackatjer & Stary  1967, Index: 61. Sta k y  & Schlingek 
1967, Ser. ent. 3 :1 5 —7 (98; Japan). Mackatjer 1968, Cat.; 41. T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 93—4 (98; Japan).
H osts :
Periphyttus calif or niernis SiriN.il — T akada  1968, Japan.
PeriphyUus kodreuteriae Takahashi — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Periphyllus testudinaceus F ernie  — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Periphyllus sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

( Aphidius avenae H alida  y , 1834)
(Bnt. Mag. 2: 99; 98; England)

B fcs .: W atanabe  1941, Ins. Mats. 15: 168-70 (98; Japan). Y asumatsu 1947, Mushi 17: 113 (Japan). Mackaoer & 
Stary  1967, Index: 66. Mackatjer 1968, Cat.: 44. T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 96—7 (98; Japan).
H osts :
Maerosiphum (Sitobion) akebiae Sh in j i — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion) avenae F abjjilius — WATANABE 1941; Y astimatstj 1947; Japan.
Maerosiphum ( Sitobion)  ibarae Matsumura — Ta k a d a  1968, Japan.

N o te ; The material identified as “ Aphidius granarius Marshall” or “ Aphidius avenae 
H alid ay“  requires a revision. Aphidius avenae H aliday ( =  Aphidius granarius Mar­
shall) has been classified as a synonym of Aphidius pieipes (N ees). The new criteria used 
in Aphidius (cf. Stary 1973) should be followed.

Aphidius cingulatus R tjthe, 1859 
(Stettin, ent. Ztg. 20: 315 — 6; 98; Iceland)

B fcs.: T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 95 (98; Japan).
H os t: Pterocomma sp. — Taka d a  1968, Japan,

Aphidius erv i HALIDAY, 1834 
(Ent. Mag. 2: 100; 98; England)

B fcs.: Takahashi 1925, Dept. Agric. Govt. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Bepi. 16: in 74pp. Gahan 1926, Proc. TT.S. Nat. Mus. 
70 (8): 1. Mackatjer 1968, Cat.: 46—7. Takad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30; 96 (98; Japan).
H osts :
Acyrthosiphon pisum H arris — T akada  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum sp. — Takahashi 1925; Gahan  1926; Taiwan.

Aphidius funebris  MACKATJER, 1961
(Boll. Lab. Bnt. Portiei 19: 279 — 81; 98; Germany)

B fcs.: T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:102 (9; Japan).
H ost: TJroleucon solidaginis F abricitjs — Ta k a d a  1968, Japan.

Aphidius gifuensis A shmead, 1906 
(Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 30: 188; 9; Japan)

B fcs.: Mackaoer & Stary  1967, Index: 70. W atanabe  1957, Ins. Mats. 21: 2 (notes on the type). Shiga  1967, Mushi 41: 
in 75—89 (Japan). Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 17—9 (98; S. Korea, Japan, Taiwan), W atanabe  & T aka d a  
1967, Mushi 40: 84—5 (Japan). Mackatjer 1968, Cat.: 48. Shiga 1968, Sei. Bull. Eac, Agric. Kyushu Univ. 23:169—83 
(Japan). T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 97 —8 (98; Japan). Ch iu  & Liu  1969, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 
9; 14 pp. T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12—20, 20 — 4 (98; Taiwan).
H osts :
Acyrthosiphon sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967. Japan.
Aphis glycines Matsumura — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Aphis gossypii Glover — Mackauer & Stary  1967, Far Bast. T akad a  1968, Japan.
Aulacorthum solani K altenbach  — T akada  1968, Japan.
Capitophorus sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967; Ch iu  & L iu  1960; T ao & Ch iu , 1971; Taiwan.
Mpaphis erysimi K altenbach  — Ch iu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Macrosiphum ( Sitobionj akebiae Sh in j i — Mackauer  & Stary  1967, Far East.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion) ibarae Matsumura — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967; Chiu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan. 

T akada  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea, Taiwan. T akada  1968; W atanabe  & T akada  1968;

Shiga 1967; Japan. Chiu  k  Liu  1969; T ao & Chiu  1971; Taiwan.
Myzus sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.
“ aphids” — A shmead 1906; W atanabe 1957; Japan.

N ote: We have re-examined most of the material mentioned as “ group gifuensis” in 1967 
(Staky & Schlingek) on the ground of new specific criteria (of. Stary 1973): the material 
really represents the single species, Aphidius gifuensis. Concerning the host range, the 
combination Acyrthosiphon — Myzus, etc. has been found to be common in some widely 
specific Aphidius-speoies.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

56 P. St a r ÿ : Checklist of the Far Bast Aphidiidae

Aphidius longlpetiolus Taka d a , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30 :1 01 -2 ; °d ; Japan)

H ost: Macrosiphoniella grandicauda Takahashi & Moritsu — T aka da 1968, Japan.

N ote : This species, which is mentioned as related to Aphidius absinthii, should be dealt 
with respect to the variation in the number of antennal segments in dependence on host 
species.

(.Aphid ius lonicevae MARSHALL, 1896)
(in ANDRi, Spec. Hym. Eur. Alg. 5: 572 — 3; to : England)

K fe s .: T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 99 (?; Japan).
H o s t: Amphorophora amurensis Mordyilxo — T aka d a  1968, Japan.

N o te : “ Aphidius lonicerae” is a synonym of Aphidius urticae H a l id a y  (cf. Staby 1973). 
The material should be re-examined. Possibly it could be also identical with some of the 
Nearctic species (Canada), parasites of this morpho-ecological type of the host (Mason- 
aphis, Amphorophora, etc.).

Aphidius m acrosiphoniellae T a k a d a , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30:101; 9cJ; Japan)

H osts :
Macrosiphoniella hikosanensis Moritsu — T a k a d a  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphoniella sanborni Gillette  — T akada  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphoniella yomenae Sh in j i — TAKADA 1968, Japan.

N o te : The distinguishing characters of this species with respect to Aphidius absinthii 
should be further dealt with (variation).

Aphidius salicis H a l id a y , 1834 
(Ent. Mag. 2: 102; ?<i; England)

B fcs. :M ackauer &StakY 1967, Index: 79. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3 :19—22 (9dl S. Korea, Japan, Taiwan). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat. 55. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 9 4 -5  (?<J; Japan). Tao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric, Res. Inst. 
Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12—20 (Taiwan).
H osts :
Camriella araliae Takahashi -  Stary  & Schlinger 1967; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan. Takad a  1968, Japan.
Camriella salicicola Matsumura — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea. T akada  1968, Japan. Tao & Ch iu  1971, Tai­

wan.
Camriella sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

Aphid ius  spp.
K fc s .: Gahan  1926, Proc. U.S. Hat. Mus. 80 (8): 2. Otake  1966, Studies, in 108 pp. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 
3: 24-30.
H osts :
Acyrthosiphon sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Amphorophora sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Xapan.
Brevicoryne brassicae L innaeus — Otake  1966, Japan.
Macrosiphum rosae L innaeus — Stary  & Schlinger  1967, S. Korea.
Macrosiphum ( Sitobion)  ibarae Matsumura — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan,
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Otake  1966, Japan.
Rhopalosiphoninus deutzifoliae Sh in j i — Stary & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Tüanosiphon neoartemisiae T akahashi — Gahan 1926, Taiwan. Without host data — USSR, Primorye (Stary  & Schlin­

ger 1967).

Genus: Archaphidus Staby & Schlinger, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3:30 )

Type-speeies: Archaphidus greenideae Stary  & Schlinger , 1967.
K fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 36. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 30.

Archaphidus greenideae Stary  & Schlinger , 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 30 — 1; ?; Taiwan)

K fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 36. Mackau er  1968, Cat.: 31.
H ost: Greenidea ficicola T akahashi — Stary  & S chlinger 1967, Taiwan.

Genus: Areopraon Mackaiter, 1959
K fcs .: T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 77 (Japan; key to spp. 77—80; review 78—9).

Areopraon hurohim ense  T akada , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 78 —9; i ;  Japan)

H ost: Unknown.

Areopraon  n ippon icum  Takad a , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 78 -  9 ; ?<J ; Japan)

H ost: Unknown.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1, 1975, Band 25 57

(.Areopraon  sp.)
K fcs .: Star t  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3:136 (S. Korea),
H o s t : Periphyllussp, Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S, Korea.

N o te : This record represents a mistake in the Host-Parasite list; there should be appar­
ently “ Praon sp.”  instead.

Genus: Bioxys Stary & Schlinger, 1967
(Ser. ent. 3:32.)

Type-species: Bioxys japonicus Sta r y  & Schlinger, 1967.
K fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 97 (synonymy) -  Mackatjbr 1968, Cat.: 67, 68.

N o te : The original differential diagnosis related Bioxys to Trioxys, especially to species 
in which there is an indication of a fusion of the paired prongs. However, this is only one 
explanation as the increase of research on the parasite genera associated especially with 
the Callaphididae does not exclude the unique median prong to develop irrespectively of 
the paired prongs as known in Trioxys. For this reason, we keep Bioxys as a valid genus.

Bioxys japonicus StarY & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 32 —3; 98; Japan)

Syns.: Trioxys (Trioxys) staryi Mackauer , 1968, Cat.: 73 (nom. noy. for Trioxys japonicus (Stary  & Schlinger, 1967) 
nec T akad a , 1966). syn. d o t .
Trioxys machitaphidis T aka  da, 1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 113 (98; Japan), syn. nor.

K fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 99. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 73. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:122.
H osts :
Machilaphis machili T akahashi — T akada  1968, Japan.
“ Ccdlipterine aphids”  — StarY & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

N o te : According to our aforementioned opinion Bioxys is classified as a valid genus: 
consequently, Bioxys japonicus must be classified as a valid species and Trioxys (Trioxys) 
staryi Mackauer and Trioxys machilaphidis T akada, 1968 fall as its new synonyms.

Genus: Calaphidius M a c k a p e r , 1961 
Syn.: Amonodonus Taka d a , 1968, Ins. Mats. 30:107.

Type-species: Monodonus watanabei T a k a d a , 1965.
K fcs .: Mackauer & StarY 1967, Index: 60. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 66.

Calaphidius watanabei (TAKADA, 1965)
(Kontyu 33: 223—5; 98; Japan)

K fcs .: Mackauer & StarY 1967, Index: 61. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 66. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 107-8 (Japan). 
H os t: hormaphis betulina H orvath — T akada  1965, 1968, Japan.

N o te : Calaphidius watanabei seems to be closely similar or perhaps identical with Cala­
phidius elegans Mackaueb because of the following reasons:

1. The descriptions of both species could fit quite well to a single one; unfortunately, 
there are no figures in the Mackauer’s description.

2. Calaphidius watanabei is a parasite of Hormaphis betulina on Betida: the aphid is also 
distributed in the West-Palearctics. Calaphidius elegans was swept on Betula as well, but 
the host has been unknown yet. However, we have found a heavily parasitized colony 
of Hormaphis in Czechoslovakia, but unfortunately only hyperparasites emerged.

3. The analysis of the particular faunistic elements and complexes has shown that most 
of the species associated with Betula (forest-tundra elements) are identical both in the 
West- and East-Palearctics, and most probably also in the Nearctics: the forest tundra 
faunistic complex (cf. Stary 1970) seems to be holarctic in distribution.

4. The aforementioned evidence requires naturally some reared European material.

Genus: Diaeretiella Stary, 1960
K fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 85. St a r t  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 33—4 (review of Far Bast spp., 
34 -8 ). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 60. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:102 (Japan; review 102-3).

Diaeretiella rapae (M ’lNTOSH, 1855)
(Book of the Garden 2: 194; ?; England)

Syn.: Diaeretusnipponensis V iereck , 1911, Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 40:182 (98; Japan).
K fcs. : Takahashi 1925, Dept. Agric. Govt. Kes. Inst. Formosa, Kept. 16: in 14 pp. Gahan  1926, Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 
80 (8): 8 (Taiwan). Otake  1966, Studies, in 108 pp. (Japan), Mackauer & Start  1967, Index: 85 -6 . Shiga 1967, 
Mushi 41: in 75—89 (Japan). Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 34—8 (98; Japan). W atanabe & T akada  1967, 
Mushi 40: 85 (Japan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 60—2. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 102-3 (Japan). Chiu  & Liu 1969, 
Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9: in 14 pp. (Taiwan). Tao & CHIU 1971, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, 
Spec. Publ. 10: in 12-20, 32 (Taiwan).

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

58  P, Stak !  : Checklist of the Par East Aphidiidae

H osts :
Aphis sp. — Takad a  1968, Japan.
Brevicoryne brassicae L innaeus — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; T akada  1968; Shiga 1967; Otake  1966; Japan. Chiu  

& Hu 1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Cavariella salicicola Matsumura — T akada  1968, Japan.
Greenidea ficicola Takahashi — Takahashi 1925; Gah an  1926; Taiwan.
Lipaphis erysimi K altenbach  — Takahashi 1925; Chiu  & L iu  1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Myzus persicae SuiZEK — T akada  1968; W atanabe  & T akad a  1967; Otake  1966; W atanabe & T akada  1967, Japan. 

Ch iu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.

N o te : The host record “ Cavariella salicicola”  could belong to Aphidius aquilus (variation 
in wing-venation).

Genus: Diaeretus F örster, 1862
R fes .: Mackauek & Staky  1967, Index: 60. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3:38 (Far East spp. 38—41). Mackauek 
1968, Cat.: 40. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 90 (Japan, review 90—91).

Diaeretus Im icopterus (H a l id a y , 1834)
(Bnt. Mag. 2: 103; England)

R fc s .: Staey  1965, Acta Faun. ent. Mus. Nat. Pragae 10: in 187—227. Mackauek & Staky  1967, Index: 60. St ary 
& Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3; 38-41 (?<?; Japan, S. Korea). Mackauek 1968, Cat.; 4 0 -1 . Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 
90 — 1 (9tj; Japan). -
H os t: Eulaclmm thmbergii W ilson — StakY & Schlinger 1967, Japan, S. Korea. T akada  1968, Japan.

Genus: Ephedrus H alid ay , 1833
B fc s .: Sta e y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 41—2 (Far East, key 42, review 43—62; partim). Staey  & Schlinger 1967, 
Ser. ent. 3: 43 (.Ephedrus s. str.). Liu  1968, J. Taiwan Agric. Res., Taipei 17: 35 (Taiwan, key 36, review 36—48). MAK- 
KAUER 1968, Cat.: 9. TAKADA 1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 70 (Japan, key 70, review 71—7).

N o te : The classification of some Ephedrus species requires the basic revision as missunder- 
standings in the distinguishing and defining the particular species seem to occur.

1. Ephedrus cavariellae T akada, Ephedrus salicicola T akada, Ephedrus minor Stelfox. 
According to our opinion Ephedrus salicicola is identical with Ephedrus minor as the char­
acters in the original differential diagnosis run in the variation range of Ephedrus minor. 
The distinguishing characters of Ephedrus cavariellae and Ephedrus salicicola should be 
dealt with in a more detail, especially with respect to the variation range of characters as 
demonstrated in larger series from different host species and including both large and 
small specimens. The originally mentioned dirty yellow coloration of F1; F2 and rarely of 
the base of F3 has not been observed to occur in Ephedrus m inor; however, the mentioned 
coloration does not seem to be apparent in the original photographs.

The re-examination of our material (see: Stary & Schlinger 1967) reared from Cava­
riella araliae and identified as Ephedrus plagiator has shown that it resembles more Ephe­
drus minor than Ephedrus plagiator.

2. Ephedrus nacheri Quilis, Ephedrus plagiator N ees, Ephedrus robustus Liu. The 
missunderstandings that seem to source from the original descriptions and re-descriptions 
of Ephedrus plagiator and Ephedrus nacheri indicate the urgent necessity of a more detailed 
study of these species. — “ Ephedrus nacheri”  was established and re-described from Japan 
by T akada (l.c .); “ Ephedrus nacheri”  was also recorded from Taiwan, but later on it is 
not mentioned in the list of species, and there seems to be Ephedrus robustus instead (cf. 
T ao, L iu , Chiu , etc., l.c.). — It  should be noticed that Ephedrus plagiator ( =  japonicus 
A shmead) and “Ephedrus nacheri”  o f T akada exhibit relatively similar host range, whereas 
the ideas about the host range of Ephedrus nacheri in Europe are different.

Ephedrus brevis STELFOX, 1941
(Proc. E. Irish Acad., B, 46: 140—2; Ireland)

E fc s .; Taka d a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 76—7 ($; Japan).
H os t: Unknown.

Ephedrus cavariellae TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 71; Japan)

H o s t: Cavariella sp. — T akad a  1968, Japan.

N o te : see above — the genus Ephedrzcs, discussion,

Ephedrus lacertosus (HALIDAY, 1833)
(Bnt. Mag. 1: 486; $ci; England)

E fcs .: St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3 : 45—7 ($<?; Taiwan). T akada  1968, Ins. Mats, 30: 74—5 (&J; Japan). 
St a r y  1970, Boll. Bab. Ent. Portici 25: 237 (Japan).

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributk ' o-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1,1975, Band 25 59

Xi USUS. , . . . .
Impatientinum impatiens Sh in j i — Sta r y  1970, Japan; note: this record belongs to Ephedras trichosiphoniellae (see 

St a r y , in press).
Macromyzus woodwardiae T akahashi — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.

(Ephedrus naeheri QUILIS, 1 9 3 4 )
(Eos 10: 17—9; $<?; Czechoslovakia)

B fcs.: W atanabe  & T akad a  1967, Mnshi 40: 83 (Japan). Liu 1968, J. Taiwan Agric. Res., Taipei 17: 38 ($C; Taiwan). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 1 0 -1 . T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30; 7 3 -4  (?<?; Japan; cf. also W atanabe  1941, for Ephedrus 
japonicus, partim).
H osts :
Amphicercidus japonicus H ori — Takad a  1968, Japan.
Aphis craccivora K och — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Aphis spiraecola P atch — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Cavariella salicicola Matsumura — T aka d a  1968, Japan.
Coloradoa artemisicola T akahashi — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Goloradoa rufomaculata W ilson  — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Hyalopterus pruni Geoffroyi — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Hyperomyzus lactucae L innaeus — Taka d a  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion) akebiae Sh in j i — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphim (Sitobion)  ibarae Matsumura — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Myzus persicae Sulzer — T akada  1968, Japan. W atanabe  & T akada  1967, Japan.
Pleotrichophorus glandulosus K altenbach — T akada  1968, Japan.
ProciphUus konoi H ori — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Rhopalosiphoninus deutzifoliae Sh in j i — T aka d a  1968, Japan.
Rhopalosiphum padi L innaeus  — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Sappaphis mumei H ori — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Trichosiphonaphis lonicerae IJy e  — Takad a  1968, Japan.

N o te : see above — the germs Ephedrus, discussion.

Ephedrus n iger GAUTIER, BONNAMOUR, GAUMONT, 1929 
(Bull. Soc. ent. Er. 1929: 200 — 1; $; France)

Syn.: Ephedrus (Ephedrus) campestris St a r y , 1962, Opusc. entomol. 27: 87—91 ; Czechoslovakia, Eur. part of the
USSR). , n

R fcs .: Stary  1965, Acta Faun. ent. Mus. Hat. Pragae 10: in 187-22 (Far East). Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 18. 
Star 's- & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 43—5 ($<j; S. Korea). Liu  1968, J. Taiwan Agric. Res., Taipei 17: 39—41 OW; 
Taiwan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 11.
H osts:

'MacrosiphonieUa sanborni Gillette  — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Macrosiphoniella yomogifoliae Takahashi — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Megoura viciae Buckton — Star*  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Uroleueon formosanus Takahashi — L iu  1968, Taiwan.
Uroleucon sp. — Liu 1968, Taiwan.

Ephedrus orientaiis STARY & SCHLINGER, 1967
(Ser. ent. 3: 5 2 -4 ; Taiwan)

R fcs .: Mackauer & St a r î  1967, Index: 19. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 11.
H os t: Hyperomyzus carduellinus T heobald — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.

Ephedrus persicae FROGGATT, 1904 
(Agric. Gaz. N.S.W. 15: 611—2; $; Australia)

Syn.: Ephedrus interstitialis W atanabe , 1941, Ins. Mats. 15:139—40 ($; Japan). ,
R fc s .: Y asumatsu &M oritsu 1947, Mushi 17:89 (Japan). Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 19—20. Sta r y  & Schlinger
1967, Ser. ent. 3: 47-52 (?<?; USSR-Primorye, S. Korea, Japan, Hong Kong, Taiwan). W atanabe & T akada 1967, Mushi 
40: 84 (Japan). L iu  1968, J. Taiwan Agric. Res., Taipei 17: 3 6 -7  ($; Taiwan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 11 -2 . T akada
1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 75—6 ($; Japan). Chiu  & L iu  1969, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst., Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9 :14pp. (Taiwan). 
T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst., Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: 12-20 ($; Taiwan).
H osts :
Agrioaphis viridis T akahashi — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.
Aphis gossypii Glover — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea, Taiwan. Schlinger & H all  1960, S. Korea. Ch iu  & L iu  

1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Aphis spiraecola P atch — Star !  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan. Chiu  & L iu  1969; T ao & Chiu  1971.
Capitophorus sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Capitophorus elaeagni Del Guercio — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Capitophorus hippophaes W alker  — T akada  1968, Japan.
Hyalopterus pruni Geoffroy — Ch iu  & Liu  1969; T ao & Chiu  1971; Taiwan.
Lipaphis erysimi K altenbach  — Ch iu  & L iu  1969; Liu  1968; T ao & Chiu 1971; Taiw an ,
Macrosiphum ( Sitobion)  akebiae Sh in j i — Ta k a d a  1968, Japan.
Myzus malisuctus Matsumura — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Myzus mumecola Matsumura — W atanabe  1941; T akada  1968; Japan. .  _  _
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong, Taiwan, Japan, S. Korea. T akad a  1968; W atanabe  & 

T akad a  1967, Japan. Ch iu  & L iu  1969; Liu  1968; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Myzus varians Davidson — Takad a  1968; Y asumatsu & Moritsu 1947; Japan.
Myzus sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Rhopalosiphoninus deutzifoliae Sh in j i — T aka d a  1968, Japan.
Tinocallis ulmiparvifoliae T akahashi — Chiu  & Liu  1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Trichosiphonaphis lonicerae U y e  — T akada  1968, Japan.
Trichosiphonietta momonis Matsumura — St a r t  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan, Japan. W atanabe 1941; T akada  1068 ; 

Japan.
Vesiculaphis caricis F u lla w a y  — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/


©www.senckenber de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

60 P. St a r ÿ : Checklist of the Far East Aphidiidae

Ephedrus p lagiator (NEBS, 1811)
(Mag. Ges. naturf. Fr. Berlin 5: 1 7 -8 ; W ; Germany)

Syn. : Ephedrus japonieus A shmead, 1906, Broc. TJ.S. Nat. Mils. 30: 187 (23; Japan).
K fcs. : T akahashi 1925, Dept. Agric. Govt. Kes. Inst., Formosa, Kept. 16: in 74pp. (Taiwan). Gahan  1926, Broc. U.S. 
Nat. Mus. 70: 7 (Taiwan). W atanabe 1941, Ins. Mats. 15: 170 (Japan). W atanabe  1941, Ins. Mats. 15: 136-9 (23; 
Japan, Taiwan; cf. Takad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 72 -3 ). WATANABE 1957, Ins. Mats. 21:1 (notes on the type). Mackauer 
& Starÿ  1967, Index: 20—1, Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 54-60 (?<J; TJSSK-Primorye, Japan, S. Korea, Hong 
Kong, Taiwan). W atanabe  & Takad a  1967, Mushi 40: 83—4 (?8; Japan). L iu  1968, J. Taiwan Agric. Kes., Taipei 17: 
41 (¥<J; Taiwan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 12 -3 . Cmu & Liu  1969, Taiwan Agric. Kes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Pnbl. 9:14 pp. 
(Taiwan).
H osts :
Aeyrthosiphon magnoliae Essig & K uw ana  — W atanabe 1941, Japan.
Acyrthosiphon pisum H arris — Ch iu  & Liu  1969 ; T ao & Ch iu  1971 ; Taiwan.
Amphicercidus japonieus HORi — W atanabe  1941; Takad a  1968; Japan.
Anuraphis mume HORI — WATANABE 1941, Japan.
Aphis craccivora K och — W atanabe  1941; Takad a  1968; Japan.
Aphis gossypii Glover — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan, Japan. Ch iu  & L iu  1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan. 
Aphis pomi De Geer — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Aphis “ rumicis L innaeus”  -  T akahashi 1925; Gahan  1926; L iu  1968; Ch iu  & L iu  1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan. 
Aphis spimecola P atch — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Japan, Taiwan, S. Korea. T akad a  1968, Japan.
Aulacorthum muradachi Sh in j i — T akada  1968, Japan.
Oapitophorm sp. — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Cavariella araliae T akahashi — Starÿ & Schlinger 1967, S. China.
Hyalopterus pruni Geoeeroyi — W atanabe 1941, Japan.
Hyperomyzus laetucae L innaeus — Starÿ & Schlinger 1967; Ch iu  & L iu  1969; T ao & Chiu  1971; Taiwan. 
Macrosiphum (Sitobionj avenae F abricius — W atanabe  1941, Japan.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion) akebiae Sh in j i — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum ( Sitobion)  ibarae Matsumura — Sta r ÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Japan, Taiwan. Ch iu  & Liu  1969 ; Tao & Ch iu  

1971; Taiwan.
Macrosiphum rosae L innaeus — W atanabe 1941; W atanabe  1957; Japan.
Macrosiphum sp. — Sta r ÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan, Japan.
Melanaphis bambusae FULLAWAY — T akada  1968, Japan.
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan. W atanabe  1941; T akada  1968; W atanabe & Takada  

1967; Japan. Cmu & Liu  1969; T ao & Cmu 1971; Taiwan.
Neorhopalomyzus lonicericola T akahashi — Sta r ÿ  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea. T akada  1968, Japan.
Parachaitophoms spireae T akahashi — Starÿ & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Prociphüus konoi H ori — WATANABE 1941, Japan.
Prociphüus sp. — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Bhopalosiphoninus deutzifoliae Sh in j i — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967; T akada  1968; Japan.
Semiaphis montana Van  Der Goot — T akahashi 1925; Gahan  1926; L iu  1968; Taiwan.
Sinomegouracitricola Van  Der Goot -  Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967; Ch iu  & L iu  1969; T ao & Cmu 1971; Taiwan. .
Toxoptera aurantii Bo yer  De FONSCOLOMBE — T akada  1968, Japan.
Toxoptera odinae V an  Der Goot — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Japan, Taiwan. T akad a  1968, Japan. Cmu & Liu  1969; 

Tao & Cmu 1971; Taiwan.
üroleucon formosanus Takahashi — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.

N o te : see above — the genus Ephedrus, discussion.

Ephedrus robustus Liu, 1968
(Journ. Taiwan Agric. Kes., Taipei 17: 38 — 9; ; Taiwan)

K fc s .: Cmu & Liu  1969, Taiwan Agric. Kes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9: 14 pp. T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Kes. 
Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: 12-20, 32 (Taiwan).
H osts :
Aphis spiraecola P atch — Tao & Cmu 1971; Cmu & Liu  1969; Liu  1968; Taiwan.
Longiunguis saechari Zehntnek — Cmu & Liu 1969; L iu  1968; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Bhopalosiphum maidis F itch  — T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.

N o te : see above — the genus Ephedrus, discussion.

Ephedrus salicicola TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins, Mats, 30: 71 - 2 ;  ; Japan)

H os t: Cavariella salicicola Matsumura — Ta k a d a  1968, Japan.

N o te : see above — the genus Ephedrus, discussion.

Ephedrus trichosiphoniellae TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 75; Japan)

E fcs. : St a k y , in press, Ztschr. ang. Ent. (Japan),
H osts :
Impatientinum impatiens Sh in j i — Takada  1968; St a k y , in press; Japan.

• Trichosiphoniella momonis Matstjmtjka — Ta k a d a  1968, Japan.

N ote : The record £<Impatientinum impatiens” of Ephedrus lacertosus (cf. Stary 1970) 
belongs to Ephedrus trichosiphoniellae,

Ephedrus sp.

R fcs .: Shiga 1967, Mushi 41: in 75-89 (Japan). 
H osts ;
Brevicoryne brassicae L innaeus — Shiga  1967, Japan. 
Lipaphis erysimi K altenbach — Shiga 1967, Japan. 
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Shiga 1967, Japan.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenber
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1, 1975, Band 25 61

Genus: Lipolexis F orster, 1862
R fc s .: Mackauer 1962, Entomophaga 7: 43—4 (notes, key to world spp,). Mackauer & Stary' 1967, Index: 93. Star t  & 
Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 62 (Key 62, review 63 -8 ). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 66 -7 . T akada  1968, Ins, Mats. 30: 109 
(Japan, review 109 — 10).

Lipolexis gracilis  FÖRSTER, 1862
(Verb., naturh. Ver. preuss. Kheinl. 19: 249; Germany)

R fcs .: STARi 1965, Acta Faun. ent. Mus. Nat. Pragae 10: in 187—227 (Far East). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 93. 
Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 63—6 ($d; TJSSR-Primorye, Japan, Hong Kong, Taiwan). Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 
67. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:109 — 10 (?J; Japan). Chiu  & Liu  1969, Taiwan Agrie. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9: 
in 14 pp. (Taiwan). TAO & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: 12 — 20, 33 — 4 (Taiwan).
H osts :
Aphis craccivora K och — Tao & Cmu 1971, Taiwan.
Aphis glycines Matsumura — TAO & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.
Aphis gossypii Glover — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong, Ch iu  & Liu  1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Aphis spiraecola P atch — StarV & Schlinger 1967, Japan, Taiwan. Ch iu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan, 
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Chiu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Rhopalosiphum padi L innaeus — T akada  1968, Japan. .
Toxoptera aurantii Boyer  de Fonscolombe — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; Chiu  &1IU 1969; T ao &Ch iu 1971; Taiwan.

Lipolexis oregmae (Gah an , 1932)
(Ann. ent. Soc. Amer. 25: 736—7; Ç; Philippines,)

R fcs. : Stary 1960, Ins. Mats. 23:109—1112 ; Philippines, notes). Stary  1961, Acta ent. Mus. Nat. Pragae 34: in 383—97 
(synon.). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 93. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 66—7 ( Î ;  Philippines). Mackauer 
1968, Cat. : 67.
H ost: Ceratovacuna lanígera Zehntner — Gah an  1932; Stary  1960; Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967; Philippines.

Lipolexis scutellaris MACKAUER, 1962 
(Entomophaga 7: 43 — 3 ; $ ; Hong Kong)

R fcs .: Flanders & F isher 1959, J. econ. Ent. 52:536-7. Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 93 -4 . St a r y  & Schlinger 
1967, Ser. ent. 3: 67 — 8 (?,}, Hong Kong, Taiwan). MACKAUER 1968, Cat.: 67. Ch iu  & Liu 1969, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. 
Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9: 14 pp. (Taiwan). T ao &' Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12—20 
(Taiwan).
H osts :
Aphis cmccivom K och — Ch iu  & Liu  1969; Tao & Chiu  1971; Taiwan.
Aphis gossypii Glover — F landers & F isher  1959, S. China.
Aphis ? hardyi Bastop — Mackauer 1968.
Aphis spiraecola Patch — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; Chiu  & Liu  1969; T ao & Ch iu  197], Taiwan.
Toxoptera aurantii Boyer  de Fonscolombe — Ch iu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Cmu 1971; Taiwan.
Toxoptera eitricidus K ir k a ld y  — Ch iu  & Liu 1969; T ao & Cmu 1971; Taiwan.

Genus: Lysaphidus Smith, 1944

R fcs .: Taka d a , 1966, Ins. Mats. 28: 127—130 (key, review, Japan). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 82. Mackauer 
1968, Cat.: 59. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 103 (Japan, review 103).

Lysaphidus matsuyamensis T a k a d a , 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 28: 128-9 ; ?<?; Japan)

R fcs .; Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 83. M ackauer 1968, Cat.: 59. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:103 (Japan). 
H osts :
Coloradoa artemisicola T akahashi — T akada  1968, Japan.
Coloradoa sp. — TAKADA 1966, Japan.

N ote : The originally mentioned distinguishing characters with respect to the West- 
Palearctio Lysaphidus arvensis Stary do not seem to be very convincing. Both species 
are specific parasites of Coloradoa aphids. The identity of both species is not excluded.

Lysaphidus p leotrichophori TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 28: 127—8; Japan)

R fcs .: Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 84. M ackauer 1968, Cat.: 60. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:103 (Japan). 
H ost: Pleotrichophorus glandulosus K altenbach  — T akada  1966, 1968, Japan.

N o te : Lysaphidus viaticus Sedlas, 1969 is possibly identical with Lysaphidus pleotricho­
phori, the latter species having then the nomenclature priority. The descriptions of both 
species are practically identical; the paratype material of Lysaphidus viaticus in our 
collection agrees also with the description of Lysaphidus pleotrichophori. The host aphid 
species in both parasites is also identical.

Genus: Lysephedrus Stary , 1958
R fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 14. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 60 (Far Bast, 60—2). Mackauer 1968, 
Cat.: 8.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology. g/

62 P, St a r ÿ : Checklist of the Far Bast Aphidiidae

Lysephedrus validus (HALIDAY, 1833)
(Ent. Mag. 1: 4.85—6; $<i; England)

R ie s . : Sta r y  1966, Aphid par. Czechosl. (Far East). Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 14—5. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, 
Ser. ent. 3: 60—2 ($d; S. Korea). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 8.
H os t: Eriosomatine aphids — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.

Genus: Lysiphlebia Stary & Schlinger, 1967 
Type-species : Lysiphlebus japonicus A shmead 1906.
R f cs. : Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index : 47. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent, 3 :6 8 -9  (key 69, review 69-73, Far East). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat. : 30.

Lysiphlebia japonica  (ASHMEAD, 1906)
(Proe. IJ.S. Nat. Mns. 3: 190; Japan)

B fcs .: Gahan  1926, Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 70: 7 (Taiwan, Japan). W atanabe  1957, Ins. Mats. 21: 3 (notes on the type). 
M ackauek & Stary  1967, Index: 47. Starÿ & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 69—72 (98; Japan, Taiwan, S. Korea). 
W atanabe  & Takad a  1967, Mushi 40: 85 (Japan). MACKAUEK 1968, Cat.: 30. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30 :104-5 (98; 
Japan). K ato 1969, Odokon-Clmgoku 11: in 20—7 (Japan). Ch iu  & L iu  1969, Taiwan Agrie. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. 
Pnbi. 9 :14 pp. (Taiw'an). K ato 1970, Odokon-Chugoku 12: in 1—6 (Japan). T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst. 
Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12 — 20, 32—3 (Taiwan).
H osts :
Aphis craccivora K och — Takada  1968; Chiu  & L iu  1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971 ; Taiwan.
Aphis fuhii Sh in j i — T akad a  1968, Japan. ,
Aphis gossypii Glover — W atanabe 1957; Takad a  1968; Japan. Ch iu  & L iu  1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Aphis ichigo Sh in j i — T akada  1968, Japan.
Aphis hurosawai Takahashi — T akada  1968, Japan.
Aphis sambuci L innaeus — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Aphis spiraecola P atch — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea, Japan. T akada  1968, Japan. Ch iu  & Liu 1969; T ao & 

Chiu  1971; Taiwan.
Aphis sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Brachycaudus helichrysi K altenbach — Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Longiunguis japonicus T akahashi — T akada  1968, Japan. .
Longiunguis sued tari Z khntmor — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; Chiu  & Liu 1969; Tao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.
Melanaphis bambusae F u lla w a y  — Takada  1968, Japan.
Myzus persicae Sulzer — T akada  1968; W atanabe  & T akada  1967; Japan.
Parachaitophorus spireae Takahashi — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Tetraneura sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Titanosiphon neoartemisiae T akahashi — Takah ash i 1925, Taiwan.
Toxoptera aurantii Boyer  be F onscolombe — Ga h a n  1926; T akahashi 1925; Taiwan. T akad a  1968, Japan. 
Toxoptera citricidus KlRKALDY — K ato 1969, 1970, Japan.
Toxoptera ficicola Takahashi — T akada  1968, Japan.
Toxoptera sp, — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
“ orange aphids”  — Gahan  1926, Taiwan.

Lysiphlebia rugosa STARY & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 7 2 -3 ; S3; Hong Kong, S. Korea)

K fcs .: Mackauer & Starÿ  1967, Index: 47. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 30.
H osts :
Aphis sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Brachycaudus helichrysi K altenbach — Starÿ & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong, S. Korea.

Genus: Lysiphlebus F örster, 1862
K fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 37, 39— 40. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 7 3 -4  (Far Bast, review 
74-77, key 74). T akada  1068, Ins. Mats. 30: 10 3 -4  (Japan, key 104, review 104-7).

Lysiphlebus ambiguus (HALIDAY, 1834)
(Ent. Mag. 2 :1 0 4 -5 ;$ ; England)

K ies .: Taka d a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:106—7 ($; Japan).

N ote : The material mentioned as “ Lysiphlebus aff. delhiensis”  most probably belongs to 
Lysiphlebus ambiguus (see below).

(Lysiphlebus aff. delhiensis Subba KAO & Sharma, 1960)
(Proo. Indian Acad. Sei., B, 51: SuppL, 82 — 3; 98; India)

K fcs .: Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 74— 5 (98; S. Korea).
H ost: Aphis sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.

N o te : The present state of our knowledge indicates that material of this ' ‘species” belongs 
most probably to Lysiphlebus ambiguus. .

Lysiphlebus salicaphis (FITCH, 1855)
(Trans, agrie. Soc. St. N .T . 14: 481; 2 ; USA)

B fcs .: Mackauer & Stary 1967, Index: 38. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 7 5 -7  (98; S. Korea). T akada  
1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 105—6 (S3; Japan).
H osts :
Chaitophorus niger MORDVILKO -  Takada  1968, Japan.
Chaitophorus salicicolus Matsumura — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1,1975, Band 25 63

Genus: Monoctonus H alid ay , 1833
B f cs.: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 89—80. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 77— 8 (Far Bast, key 78, review 
78-81). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 63. T  AK AB A 1968, Ins. Mats. 30:108 (Japan, key 108, review 108-9).

Monoctonus (Faleicotm s) longiradius TAKADA, 1966 
(Kontyu 34: 154—7; 9; Japan)

B f cs.: Mackatjer 1968, Cat.: 65. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:109 (Japan). St a r y , in press, Ztsclir. ang. But. (to Falci- 
conus).
H ost: Unknown.

Monoctonus (Monoctonus)  nervosus (HALIDAY, 1833) .
(Ent. Mag. 1: 488; 98; England)

B f  cs.: TAKADA 1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 108-9 (98; Japan).
H o s t: Unknown (in the Far East).

Monoctonus (M onoctonus) s im ilis  STARY & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 78—80; ?<?; Japan)

B f  cs.: Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 92. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 65.
H os t: Myzus sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

Monoctonus (M onoctonus) ivoodwardiae STARY & SCHLINGER 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 80 —1; ?; Taiwan)

B f es.: Mackauer & StarY 1967, Index: 92. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 66.
H os t: Macromyzus woodwardiae T akahashi — StarY & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.

Genus: Paralipsis F öbsteb, 1862
B f ob.: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 36. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 67 (Japan, review 82 -3 ). M ackauer 
1968, Cat.: 22. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 91 (Japan, review 91).

Paralipsis eikoae (Y asumatsu, 1951)
(Eev. franc. d’Ent. 18: 172 — 4; 9; Japan)

B f cs.: Stary'  1958, Acta Farm. ent. Mus. Nat. Pragae 3: 89 (notes). Y asumatsu 1960, Kontyu 28: 57 (notes). Mackauer 
& StarY 1967, Index: 37. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 82—3 (Japan). Ma c k a u b r i968, Cat.: 22. T a k a d a 1968, 
Ins. Mats. 30: 91 (Japan).
H os t: Unknown.

Genus: Pauesia Qtnxis, 1931
B fcs.: W atanabe & T akada  1965. Ins. Mats. 28:1 (key 2—3, review 3—16, Japan). Stary'  1960, Acta Faun. ent. Mus. 
Hat. Pragae 6 : 5—44 (world spp.). Maokauer & StarY 1967, Index: 48. StarY & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 83—4 
(Far East, key 84, review 84—98). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 31. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 85 (Japan, key 85—6, review 
86-90).

N o te : The species of Pauesia in the West and Bast Palearctics and in the Nearctics should 
be compared; it seems that some species are widely distributed and known under different 
names; such cases have already been known (for example, Pauesia unilachni), and the 
wide distribution range of Pauesia abietis, Pauesia infulata, Pauesia laricis, Pauesia picta 
and Pauesia p in i is a further indication.

Pauesia abietis (MARSHALL, 1896)
(in ANMlt, Spec. Hym, Eur. Alg. 5; 565—6; 1; England)

B fcs.: W atanabe & T akada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 5 - 7  ( ° 8 ; Japan). Mackauer & Star t  1967, Index: 48 -9 . Takad a  
1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 87 (Japan).
H ost: Cinara pirnti K och — W atanabe , & T aka d a  1965; T akada  1968; Japan.

Pauesia akamatsucola TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 88 — 9; 98; Japan)

H ost: Cinara pineti K och — T akada  1968, Japan.

Pauesia infulata (HALIDAY, 1834)
(Ent. Mag. 2: 96—7; 98; England)

B fcs.: W atanabe & T akada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 7 - 8  (98; Japan). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 50—1. Stary  & 
Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 84—6 (98; Japan), Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 33. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 87—8 (Japan). 
H os t: Cinara sp. — W atanabe  & T akada  1965; Stary  & Schlinger 1967; T akada  1968; Japan.

Pauesia inouyei (WATANABE, 1941)
(Ins. Mats. 15: 107 — 8 ; 98; Japan)

B fc s .: W atanabe & T akada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 7 (98; Japan). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 51. StarY & Schlin­
ger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 92—4 (98; Japan). Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 33. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 87 (Japan).
H ost: Cinara todocola I nouye  — W atanabe  1941; I nouye  & T a k a i 1961; W atanabe & Takada  1968; Takada 1968; 

Japan.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

64 P. St a r í  : Checklist of the Far Bast Aphidiidae

Pauesia japónica  (A shmead, 1906)
(Proc. TJ.S. Nat. Mus. 30: 189; id  : Japan)

R fcs .: W atanabe 1939, Ins. Mats. 13: 83—4 ( id ;  Japan). I w ata 1959, Kontyu 27: in 231—8 (Japan, anatomy). WATA- 
NABE & T akada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28:12 — 3 ( id ; Japan). W atanabe  1957, Ins. Mats. 21: 2 (notes on the type). Mackauer 
& Stary  1967, Index: 51, Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 94—5 (id ;  Japan, notes). Mackatjer 1968, Cat.: 33. 
T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 89 (Japan). St a r y  1971, Mushi 44: 134 (Far Bast).
H ost: Lachnus tropicalis Van  p e r  Coot — W atanabe  1939, 1957, 1964; W atanabe  & Takad a  1965; T ak a b a  1968; 

Japan. St a r y  1971; Far Bast.

Pauesia jezoensis (W atanabe , 1941)
(Ins. Mats. 15: 108-9 ; 2d; Japan)

B ies .: W atanabe & T akaba  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 10—1 (id ;  Japan, as „Pauesia yezoensis“ , partim). Mackauer & 
St a r y  1967, Index: 51. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 9 5 -6  (id ; Japan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 33—4. T akaba  
1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 88 (Japan).
H osts :
Cinara costata Zetterstebt — W atanabe 1941, Japan; according to W atanabe & T ak a b a  (1965) this record belongs 

to Pauesia soranumensis.
Cinara pinicola K altenbach  — W atanabe 1941; W atanabe  & T akaba  1965; T akaba  1968; Japan.

Pauesia kónoi (WATANABE, 1941)
(Ins. Mats. 15: 106-7 ; d; Japan)

K fes .: W atanabe  & T akaba  1964, Ins. Mats. 27:11 ( id ;  Japan). W atanabe & T akaba  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 3—4 (id , 
Japan). Mackauer & St a r t  1967, Index: 52. St a r í  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 96—7 (id ;  Japan). Mackauer  1968, 
Cat.: 34. T akaba  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 86—7 (Japan).
H ost: Cinara longipennis Matsumura — W atanabe  1941; W'atanabe  & Takaba  1964, 1965; Takad a  1968; Japan.

Pauesia lañéis  (HALIDAY, 1834)
(Ent. Mag. 2: 97; id ;  England)

R fe s .: W atanabe 1941, Ins. Mats. 15: 5 5 -6  ( i d ;  Japan). W atanabe  & Takada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28:12 (notes, Japan). 
Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 52. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 34. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 88 (Japan).
H os t: Cinara laricicola Matsumura — W atamabe 1940; W atanabe & T akada  1965; T akad a  1968; Japan.

Pauesia iaticeps (GAHAN, 1926)
(Proc. TJ.S. Nat. Mus. 70 (8): 2 - 3 ;  id , Taiwan)

B fcs.: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 52. Start' & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 97—8 (id ;  Taiwan). Mackauer 
1968, Cat.: 34.
H ost: Cinara sp. — Gahan  1926, Taiwan.

Pauesia m om ico la  WATANABE &  TAKABA, 1965 
(Ins. Mats. 28: 11—2; id ;  Japan)

R íes .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 53. M ackauer 1968, Cat.: 35. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 88 (Japan). 
H osts :
Cinara todocola I nouye  — T akada  1968, Japan.
Cinara sp. — W atanabe  & T akada  1965, Japan.

Pauesia nopporensis WATANABE & TAKABA, 1965 
(Ins. Mats. 28: 4 — 5; i ;  Japan)

M ies.: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 54. M ackauer 1968, Cat.: 35. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 87 (Japan).
H ost: Cinara longipennis Matsumura — W atanabe  & T akada  1965; T akaba  1968; Japan.

Pauesia p id a  (H a l id a y , 1834)
(Ent. Mag. 2: 9 5 -6 ; i ;  England)

R fc s .: I nouye & T ak a i 1961, Rep. Hokkaido Tor, Exp. Sta. 1960: in 215-27 (Japan). Mackauer & St a r y  1967, Index: 
54. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 35—6.
H ost: Cinara laricicola Matsumura — I nquire & T a k a i 1961, Japan.

Pauesia p in i (H a l id a y , 1834)
(Ent. Mag. 2: 96; id ;  England)

S yn .: Aphidius lachnivorus A shmead, 1906, Proc. TJ.S. Nat. Mus. 30: 189 (d; Japan).
R fcs .: I ahringer 1937, Festschr, 60. Geb. B . Strand  3: 243 (id ). W atanabe 1940, Ins, Mats. 15: 54—5 ( id ;  Japan). 
W atanabe 1941, Ins. Mats. 15 :110-1 (id , Japan), ci. W atanabe & Takada  1965, p. 6 -7  -  it should be ref. to Pauesia 
abietis). W atanabe 1957, Ins. Mats. 21: 2 (Tapan; notes on the type). W atanabe & T ak a b a  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 5 
(Japan, notes). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 54—5. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 86— 8 ( id ;  Japan). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 36. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 87 (Japan).
H osts :
Cinara laricicola Matsumura — Stary & Schxjnger 1967; W atanabe 1940,1957; W atanabe & T akad a  1965; T akada  

1968; ? A shmead 1906; Japan.
Cinara lands L innaeus — Sta r y  & Schlinger  1967; W atanabe 1940; W atanabe & T akad a  1965; T akada  1968; 

Japan.
Cinara nuda Mordvilko — F ahringer 1937, Japan.
Cinara p in i L innaeus — W atanabe 1941, Japan.

Pauesia salignae (WATANABE, 1039)
(Ins. Mats. 13: 81 — 3; id ;  Japan>

R fcs .: Y asumatsu & al. 1946, Mushi 17: 9 (Japan). W atanabe & T akada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 13—4 ( id ;  Japan). 
Mackauer & Stary  1967. Index: 56. St a r í" & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 2 2 -4  ( id ; Japan, Taiwan). Mackauer 
1968, Cat.: 37. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 89 -9 0  (Japan). Stary  19 7 1 , Mushi 44: 134 (Japan, Taiwan).
H os t: Tuberolachnus salignus Gmelin — St-a r y  & Schlinger 1967; Stary  1971, Japan, Taiwan. W atanabe  1939, 
1957; Y asumatsu & al. 1946; W atanabe & T akada  1965; T akada  1968; Japan.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge rar Entomologie, Heft 1,1975, Band 25 65

Pauesia soranumensis WATANABE & TAKADA, 1965 
(Ins. Mats. 28: 9 —10; 88; Japan)

B fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 56. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 37. T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 88 (Japan). 
H osts :
Cinara costata Zetterstedt — W atanabe  & T akada  1965; T akada  1968; Japan.
Ginara pinicola K altenbach  — W atanabe & T akada  1965; T akada  1968; Japan.

Pauesia tropicalis  STARY & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 89 — 90; ?; Japan)

R ies .: Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 57. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 38. St a r y  1971, Mushi 44:134 (Far Bast).
H ost: Lachnus tropicalis van  der Goot — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; Sta r y  1971; Japan.

Pauesia unilachni (GAHAN, 1926)
(Proc. U.S. Hat. Mus. 70: 1—2; ; Taiwan)

B fcs .: W atanabe & T akada  1965, Ins. Mats. 28: 14 -5  (88; Japan). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 57. Stary  
& Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 90—2 (98; Hong Kong. Taiwan, S. Korea). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 38. T akada  1968, 
Ins. Mats. 30: 90 (Japan).
H osts :
Cinara formosana T akahashi — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong.
Ginara Orientalin T akahashi — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Ginara sp. — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong.
Schizolachnus sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; Gahan  1926; Taiwan. W atanabe & T akada  1965; T akada  1968; Japan. 

Genus: Praon  H alid a y , 1833
B fcs.: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 23—4. Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 98—9 (Far East, key 89, review 
99—105). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 14. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats, 30: 79 (Japan, key 79—80, review 80—4).

Praon capitophori Taka d a , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 83; 88; Japan)

H os t; Oapitophorus sp. — T akada  1968, Japan.

Praon dorsale (HALIDAY, 1833)
(Ent. Mag. 1: 484; 8; England)

B fcs.: W atanabe & T akad a  1964, Ins. Mats. 27: 9 -1 0  (98, Japan). Takad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 83 (88; Japan). 
T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12—20 (Taiwan).
H osts :
Acyrthosiphon pisum H arris — T akada  1968, Japan.
Indomegoura indica Van  der Goot — W atanabe & T akada  1964; T akada  1968, Japan. Tao & Chiu 1971, Taiwan. 
Uroleucon formosanus Takahashi — T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan.
Uroleucon gdbonis Matsumura — T akada  1968, Japan. T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan.
Uroleucon picridis F abricius — Takada  1968, Japan.

N o te ; The material referred to as belonging to Praon dorsale could belong to about 3 spe­
cies: 1. The true Praon dorsale — parasites of Uroleucon, 2. a parasite of Acyrthosiphon 
pisum, possibly Praon barbatum Mackaubr. or a similar species, 3. a parasite of Indome­
goura indica.

Praon ¡la  vinode (HALIDAY, 1833)
(Ent. Mag. 1; 485; 8; England)

Syn.: Praon glabrum StarV & Schlinger, 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 99 —100 (88; Japan). Syn .nov.
B fcs.: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 29. Mackaubr 1968, Cat.: 17. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30; 81—2 (88; Japan). 
T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 122 (synonymy).
H osts :
Euceraphis punctipennis Zetterstedt — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967; T akada  1968; Japan.
Callaphidid aphid on Alnus — Takada  1968, Japan.

N o te : The present state of our knowledge allows us to consider the type-series of Praon 
glabrum as small specimens belonging to Praon flavinode. The possible identity of both 
species has been also correctly mentioned by T akada (1968, p. 122).

Praon orientale STARi & SCHLINGER, 1967
(Ser. ent. 3: 100 — 3; 88; Hong Kong, S. Korea, Japan, Taiwan)

B fcs.: Mackauer & Stary 1967, Index: 31. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 18. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 122 (synonymy). 
H osts :
Acyrthosiphon magnolias Essig & K uw ana  — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Acyrthosiphon sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Amphorophora sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Aphis spiraecola Patch — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea, Japan.
Oavariella sp. — Star t  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Hyperomyzus lactucae L innaeus — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion)  ibarae Matsumura — StarV & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong, S. Korea, Japan.
Myzus persicae Sulzer — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Myzus sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Hong Kong.
Parachaitophorus spireae T akahashi — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Rhopalosiphoninus deutzifoliae Sh in j i — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
Jlhopdtosiphoninus tiliae Matsumura — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

N ote ; Most of the records mentioned under “ Praon volucre”  by T akada (1968) should 
apparently belong to Praon orientale (see — the note in Praon volucre).
5 Beitr. Ent. 25, H. 1

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

66 P. STARt: Checklist of the Par East Aphidiidae

Praon quadratum  Sta r y  & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 103—4; Japan)

R fcs .: Mackauer & St a r y  1967, Index: 32. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 19.
H ost: Coloradoa rufomaeulata W ilson — Stary & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

Praon rhopalosiphum Takad a , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 80; $<?; Japan)

H ost: Rhopalosiphum sp. neare padi L innaeus — T akad a  1968, Japan.

Praon taisetsuzanum TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 84; $<?; Japan)

H os t: Unknown.

N o te ; The relations between Praon grossum Stary, Praon alaskense A shmead and Praon 
taisetsuzanum should be elucidated.

(P raon  volucre  (HALIDAY, 1833))
(Ent. Mag. 1: 484; $<J; England)

R fcs .: W atanabe  & T akad a  1964, Ins. Mats. 27: 8 —9 ($c?; Japan). Shiga 1967, Mnshi 41: in 75—89 (Japan). W atanabe  
& T akad a  1967, Mushi 40: 84. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 82 (?<?; Japan). T aka d a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:122 (synonymy). 
H osts :
Acyrthosiphon magnoliae Essig & K uw ana  — T aka d a  1968; W atanabe  & T akada  1964; Japan.
Acyrthosiphon syringae Matstjmura — Takada  1968, Japan.
Amphorophora amurensis Mokdvilko — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Aulacorthum solani K altenbach  — T akada  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion)  akebiae Sh in ji — T akada  1968, Japan.
Macrosiphum (Sitobion)  ibarae Matsumura — T akad a  1968, Japan.
Myzus persicae Sulzer — W atanabe  & Takad a  1967; T akad a  1968; Shiga 1967; Japan.
Unisitobion sorbi Matsumura — Takad a  1968, Japan.

N o tes : 1. Judging from the re-description of “ Praon volucre”  by T akada (1968), the 
material should belong to Praon orientale, possibly even to some other species (parasites 
of Amphorophora, etc.).

2. The similarity of “ Praon volucre”  and Praon orientale has been also expressed by 
T akada (1968, p. 122).

Praon yomenae TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 36: 80—1; $; Japan)

H ost: Macrosiphoniella yomenae Sh in j i — T a k a d a  1968, Japan.

N o te : The separating of Praon absinthii and Praon yomenae should be dealt with. The 
original differential diagnosis of Praon yomenae has been based on a re-description of 
Praon absinthii by Mackauer. However, there are some errors included: in Praon absin­
thii, the Fj is dark except the basal yellowish ring, the lateral lobes of mesoscutum exhibit 
hairless areas, etc.

Praon  spp.
R fcs .: Gahan  1926, Proc. U.S. Nat. Mns. 86 (8) :  6. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. S-: 104—5.
H osts:
Aphis gossypii Glover — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, S. Korea.
Uroleucon formosanus T akahashi — Gahan  1926, Taiwan.
aphids — Star-y & Schlinger 1967, Japan.
without host records — St a r y  & Schlinger 1967, USSR-Primorye.

Genus: Protaphidius A sh m ead , 1900
Rfcs,: Mackauer & Star*  1967. Index: 59. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 105 (Far East, review 106—7). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 40. T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 91 (Japan, review 91).

Protaphidius nawaii (ASHMEAD, 1906)
(Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus. 30: 188; Japan)

R fcs .: Fahringer 1937, Festschr. 60. Geb. E. Strand  3: 240—5 W atanabe  1957, Ins. Mats. 21: 2 (notes on the 
type). Star# 1959, Ins. Mats. 22: 88—91 (notes on the type, erroneously classified as identical with Protaphidius wiss- 
mannii R atzeburg). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 59. Star*  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 106—7 ($<?; Japan). 
Mackauer 1958, Cat.: 40. Takad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 91 (Japan, as “ Protaphidius wissmannii” ). Sta r y  1971, Mushi. 
44: 134 (Japan).
H ost: Stormphis yanonis T akahashi — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; W atanabe  1957; Takada  1968; Stary  1971; Japan.

Genus; Toxares H a lid  a y * 1833
R fcs .: Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 21. Mackauer  1968, Cat,: 13. Takad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 77 (Japan, review)

Toxares shigai Taka d a , 1965 
(Ins. Mats. 28; 17—8; Japan)

R fcs.: Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 22. M ackauer 1968, Cat.: 13. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 77 (Japan). 
H ost: Unknown.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1,1975, Band 25 67

Genus: Trioxys H alid ay , 1833
R fcs .: T akada  1966, Ins. Mats. 29: 23 (Japan, key 23 — 5, review 25 — 35). Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 94. Stary  
& Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 107 — 8 (Far East, snbgenera 108, key 109 — 10, review 110 — 28.) Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 
67. Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:110 (Japan, key 110—1, review 1 1 1 —6).

Subgenus: Betuloxys Mackauer, 1960

Trioxys  (Betuloxys, comb, nov.) h a m ijo i T a k a d a , 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 111—2; 9; Japan)

H os t: Unknown.

Subgenus: Binodoxys Mackauer, 1960

R fcs .: Mackauer & Starÿ 1967, Index: 102—3. Starÿ  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3:110 (Far East, review 110—22). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat. : 75.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) acalephae (MARSHALL, 1896)
(in A ndré , Spec. Hym. Eur. Alg. 5: 608 — 9; <?; England)

R fcs .: Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 117-8  <?d; USSR-Primorye, as “ T.(B .)gr. rietscheli Mackauer” ).
H ost: Unknown (in the Far East).

Trioxys (B inodoxys) brunnescens STARY & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 110 — 1; 2; Japan)

R fcs .: Mackauer & St a r t  1967, Index: 105. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 77.
H os t: Acyrthosiphon sp. — St a r î  & Schlinger 1967, Japan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) capitophori TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 32; 2; Japan)

R fcs .: Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 77. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:115 (Japan).
H os t; Oapitophorus hippophaes W alker  — Takad a  1966, Japan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) carinatus Stary  & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 111 —2; 9; Taiwan)

R fcs .: Mackauer & Si a r î  1967, Index: 105—6. Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 77.
H os t: Acyrthosiphon rubiformosanus T akahashi — St a r î  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) centaureae (HALIDAY, 1833)
(Ent. Mag. 1: 490 ; 9 ; England)

R fcs .: T akada  1966, Ins. Mats. 29: 32—3 (9d; Japan). Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 115—6 (Japan).
H os t: Macrosiphum (Sitobion) ibarae Matsumura — T akada  1966, Japan.

N o te : The material of T akada (1966, 1968) has been erroneously reported to belong to 
“ Trioxys centaureae” . The latter species is different and exhibits also a different host 
range. — Judging from the re-desoription of “ Trioxys centaureae” of T akada, his material 
should belong to Trioxys orientalis. The similarity of both “ species”  has been already 
expressed by T akada (1968, p. 123).

Trioxys (B inodoxys) c itr i Liu
(in Tao & Chiu  1971; Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: 20, in 12-20 ; Taiwan ; nomen nudum) 

H os t: Aphis spiraecola P atch — T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) com m unis  GAHAN, 1926 
(Proc. U. S. Nat. Mus. 70: 4 - 5 ;  °<?; Taiwan)

R fc s . : T akahashi 1925, Dèpt. Agric. Govt. Res. Sta. Formosa, Rept, 16: in 74 pp. (Taiwan, as Trioxys sp.). Mackauer 
& Stary  1967, Index: 106. Stary & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 113—4 ($<?; Taiwan). Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 78. 
Chiu  & Liu 1969, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9: 14 pp. (Taiwan). T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan Agric. 
Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12 — 20, 25—8 ($<?; Taiwan).
H osts :
Aphis glycines Matsumura — T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan. „
Aphis gossypii Glover — T akahashi 1925; Gah an  1926; Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967; Chiu  & Liu 1969; Tao & Ch iu  

1971; Taiwan.
Rhopalosiphum sp. — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; T ao & Chiu 1971; Taiwan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) formosanus LIU
(in: Tao & Ch iu , Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: 20, 12-20 ; Taiwan; nomen nudum) 

H ost: Acyrthosiphon piswm H arris — Tao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan. '

Trioxys (B inodoxys) glycines TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 30 — 2; 9c?; Japan)

H os t: Aphis glycines Matsumura — Takad a  1966, Japan.

5*

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

68 P. St a r ÿ ; Checklist o f the Par East Aphidiidae

Trioxys (B inodoxys)  indicus StJjBBA RAO & SHARMA, 1958 
(Indian J. Ent, 20: 199—201; India)

B fcs,: Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser, ent. 3:114—5 ($ö ; Taiwan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 79. Ch iu  & Liu 1969, Taiwan 
Agile. Ees. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Puhl. 9: in 14 pp. (Taiwan). TAO & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Spec. 
Publ. 10: in 12 — 20 (Taiwan).
H ost: Aphis gossypii Glover — Stary  & Schlinger 1967; Ch iu  & L itt 1969; T ao & Ch iu  1971; Taiwan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) orientalis STARY & SCHLINGER, 1967 
(Ser. ent. 3: 115—7; $<?; Japan, S. Korea)

K fcs .i Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index: 108, Mackauer 1968, Cat. : 79. T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:1.23 (synonymy). 
H os t: Macrosiphum (Sitobion) ibarae Matsumura — Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Japan, S. Korea.

N ote: The material re-described as “ Trioxys centaureae”  by T akada (1968) belongs 
apparently to Trioxys orientalis (cf. “ T, centaur eae’’").

Trioxys (B inodoxys) sinensis MACKAUER, 1962 
(Entomophaga 7: 40—2; $<i; Hong Kong)

B f cs. : Mackauer & Stary  1967, Index : 109, Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3:118—9 ; Hong Kong). Mackauer
1968, Cat.: 80.
H osts :
Aphis craccivora K och — Mackauer 1962, Hong Kong.
Toxoptera sp. — Mackauer 1962, Hong Kong. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967.

N o te : Mackauer & Stary (1967) : possibly conspecific with Trioxys indicus,

Trioxys (B inodoxys) strum a  GAHAN, 1926
(Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 70: 5—6; $<3; Taiwan) .

B f  cs. : Takahashi 1925, Dept, Agric. Govt. Res. Sta, Formosa, Bept. 16: in 74 pp. Mackauer  & Stary  1967, Index: 
109. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3 :1 1 9 —21 ($<?;'Taiwan). Mackauer  1968, Cat. : 80. Ch iu  & L iu  1969, Taiwan 
Agric. Bes. Inst. Taipei, Spec, Publ. 9:14 pp. (Taiwan), T ao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst, Taipei, Spec. Puhl. 
IO: in 12—20 (Taiwan).
H os t: Sinomegoura citricola Van der Goot — Takahashi 1925; Gahan  1926; St a r y  & Schlinger 1967; Chiu  & Liu 

1969; T ao & Chiu  1971; Taiwan.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) toxoptera<e TAKADA, 1966
(Ins. Mats. 29: 33 — 4; $<?; Japan) ■ ' ; : ; '•

B f cs.: Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 80. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:116 (Japan). T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Bes. Inst. 
Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: on 12 — 20 (Taiwan).
H ost: Toxoptera aurantii Bo yer  de Fonscolombe — T akad a  1966, Japan. T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.

N o te : The differences between Trioxys communis, Trioxys indicus, Trioxys sinensis, 
Trioxys toxopterae and perhaps even some species described from Taiwan (nom. nuda), 
should be dealt with in a more detail.

Trioxys (B inodoxys) sp,
B fcs. : Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 12 (<?; Taiwan),
H ost: Aphis spiraecola P atch — Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.

Subgenus: Fissicaudus Start & Schlinger, 1967

B fc s .: Sta r y  1965, Acta Faun. ent. Mus, Nat. Pragae 10: in 187—227. Mackauer & Sta r y  1967, Index: 1Q9. Mackauer 
1968, Cat,: 80.

Trioxys (Fissicaudus) confucius MACKAUER, 1962 
(Entomophaga 7: 37—9; $; Hong Kong)

B fcs.: Takad a  1966, Ins, Mats, 28: 130 (Japan). Takada  1966, Ins. Mats. 29: 3 4 -5  ($; Japan). Mackauer & Stary  
1967, Index: 109. Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3: 122—3 ($<J, Hong Kong, Taiwan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 80. 
T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:116 ($; Japan).
H os ts .:
Greenidea ficicola Takahashi — Sta r y  & Schlinger  1967, Hong Kong, Taiwan,
Aphids on Citrus — Mackauer 1962, Hong Kong. St a r y  & Schlinger 1967.

N o t e :  According to Mackauer & Stary (1967) this species was included in Trioxys 
struma by Gahan (1926). '

Subgenus: Trioxys s. str.

B fcs.: Mackauer & Stary 1967, Index: 95, Sta r y  & Schlinger 1967. Ser. ent. 3: 124 (review 124—8, Far East). 
Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 68.

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) avtistigm a  TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 29 -30 ; Japan)

B fcs.: Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 69. T akada 1968, Ins. Mats. 30:144 (Japan).
H ost: Unknown.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1, 1975, Band 25 69

Trioxys  (T r io x y s ) asiaticus TELENGA, 1953
(Trudy Inst. Zool. Parazit. Tashkent 1: 170 — 1; Ç; Uzbekistan)

R fcs. : St a r t  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3 :1 2 4 -5  (?d; USSR-Primorye).
H os t: Unknown (in the Par East).

N o te : Reared material is recommendable to support the identity of this species in the 
Far East ; the parasite is known to be specific to Acyrthosiphon gossypii Mordyilko in the 
Asia Minor and Central Asia. Possibly, the material could belong to a very similar species, 
he. Trioxys pannonious Stary which known distribution range covers the Mediterranean, 
some areas of Central Europe, extending to Mongolia.

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) auctus (HALIDAY, 1833)
(Ent. Mg. 1: 489; ¥5; England)

R fcs .: T akad a  1966, Ins. Mats. 29: 28 (2d; Japan). Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 69. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 112 — 3 
(Japan). Tao & Chiu  1971, Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10: in 12—20 (Taiwan).
H os ts :
Rhopalosiphum nympheae L innaeus — T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.
Rhopalosiphum padi L innaeus — T akada  1966,1968, Japan. T ao & Ch iu  1971, Taiwan.

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) brevipalpus TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 25 —6 ; ¥8 ; Japan)

R fcs .: Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 70, Takad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30 :1 12 -3  (Japan).
H o s t: Trichosiphoniella momonis Matsumuka — T akada  1966,1968, Japan.

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) euceraphis TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 28 — 9; 2d; Japan)

R fcs. : Mackauer 1968, Cat. : 71. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30:113 (Japan).
H os t: Euceraphis punctipennis Zetterstedt — T akad a  1966,1968, Japan.

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) hokkaidensis TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 114; ¥; Japan)

H os t: Unknown.

Trioxys  (T r io x y s ) japonicus TAKADA, 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 30; $; Japan)

R fcs .: Mackauer 1968, Cat.: 72. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30 :113-4  (Japan).
H os t: Unknown.

Trioxys  (T r io x y s ) myzocallis TAKADA, 1968 
(Ins. Mats. 30: 114—5; 2d; Japan)

H os t: Myzocallis pilosus T akah ash i — T akada  1968, Japan.

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) shivaphis T a k a d a , 1966 
(Ins. Mats. 29: 26—8; 2d; Japan)

Syn.: Trioxys (Trioxys) luteolus Sta r y  & Sc h iin g er  1967, Ser. ent. 3: 126—7 (2d; Taiwan). N ov . syn.
R fcs .: Mackauer & StarY 1967, Index: 99. Mackauer  1968, Cat.: 73. T akada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 112 (Japan). 
T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 123 (notes).
H osts :
Shivaphis celti Das — T akad a  1966,1968, Japan.
Shivaphis sp. — StarY & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.
Tinocallis ulmiparvifoliae MatsumURA — StarY & SCHLINGER 1967, Taiwan.

N o te : Judging from the original descriptions, figures and host range of Trioxys luteolus 
and Trioxys shivaphis, both species are eonspecifio and the name Trioxys shivaphis has 
the nomenclature priority. The same opinion has been also preliminarily expressed by 
T akada (1968, p. 123).

Trioxys (T r io x y s ) sp.
R fcs. : Stary  & Schlinger 1967, Ser. ent. 3:127— 8 (d; Taiwan).
H os t: Chucallis bambusicola T akahashi — StarY & Schlinger 1967, Taiwan.

Genus: Xenostigmus Smith, 1944 
Rfc.s.: Takada  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 84 (Japan, review 84—5),

Xenostigm us  sp. .
R fcs . : T akad a  1968, Ins. Mats. 30: 84 -5  (d; Japan).
H os t: Cinara sp. — T a k a d a  1968, Japan.

N ote : The relationship of Xenostigmus bifasciatus A shmead to this species should be 
elucidated as already mentioned by T akada (1968). According to our opinion, both spe­
cies could be identical; possibly, Xenostigmus could be even of East-Palearotic in origin, 
its distribution in the Neartics being then a matter of a natural spread.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

70 P. St a r í  : Checklist of the Far East Aphidiidae

Host — Parasite List

Acyrthosiphon
tnagnoliae

Ephedrus plagiator 
Praon orientale 
(Praon volucre)

nipponicus
Apkidius amamioshimensis

p isum
Apkidius ervi 
Ephedrus plagiator 
(Praon dorsale)
Trioxys formosanus

rubiformosanus
Trioxys carinatus

syringae
(Praon volucre)

sp.
Apkidius gifuensis 
Apkidius sp.
Praon orientale 
Trioxys brunnescens

Agrioaphis
virid is

Ephedrus persicae

Amphicercidus
japonicus

(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus plagiator

Amphorophora
am urensis

(Apkidius Ioníceme)
(Praon volucre)

sp.
Apkidius sp.
Praon orientale

Anuraphis
m um e

Ephedrus plagiator

Aphis
craccivora

(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus plagiator 
Lipolexis gracilis 
Lipolexis scutellaris 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Trioxys sinensis

farinosa yanagicola
Lysiphlebus ambiguas

fuhii
Lysiphlebia japónica 

glycines
Apkidius gifuensis 
Lipolexis gracilis 
Trioxys communis 
Trioxys glycines

gossypii
Apkidius gifuensis 
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Lipolexis gracilis 
Lipolexis scutellaris 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Praon sp.
Trioxys communis 
Trioxys Indiens

? hardyi
Lipolexis scutellaris 

ich igo
Lysiphlebia japónica

hurosawai
Lysiphlebia japónica

p om i
Ephedrus plagiator

“ rum iéis”
Ej)hedrus plagiator

sambuci
Lysiphlebia japónica

spiraecola
(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Ephedrus robustas 
Lipolexis gracilis 
Lipolexis scutellaris 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Praon oriéntale 
Trioxys citri 
Trioxys sp.

sp.
Diaeretiella rapae 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Lysiphlebia rugosa 
Lysiphlebus ambiguus (? ) 
(Lysiphlebus aff. delhiensis)

A ulacorthm n
m uradachi

Ephedrus plagiator

solani
Aphidius gifuensis 
( Praon volucre)

Brachycaudus
helichrysi

Lysiphlebia japónica 
Lysiphlebia rugosa

Brevicoryne
brassicae

Aphidius sp.
Diaeretiella rapae .
Ephedrus sp.

Callaphididae unident
sp.

Bioxys japonicus

Callipterinella
betularia

Aphidius aguilus

Capitophoms
elaeagni

Ephedrus persicae

hippophaes
Ephedrus persicae 
Trioxys capitophori

sp. ,
Aphidius gifuensis 
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Praon capitophori

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1,1975, Band 25

Cavariella
araliae

Aphidius salicis 
(Ephedrus plagiator)

salicicola
Aphidius salicis 
(Diaeretiella rapae) 
(Ephedrus nacheri) 
Ephedrus salicicola

sp.
Aphidius salicis 
Ephedrus camriellae 
Praon oriéntale

Ceratovacuna
lanígera

Lipolexis oregmae

C hai top horus
niger

Lysiphlebus salicaphis

salicicolus
Lysiphlebus salicaphis

Chucallis
bambusicola

Trioxys sp.

Cinara
c ostata

( Pauesia jezoensis)
Pauesia soranumensis

formosana
Pauesia unilachni

íaricicola  
Pauesia laricis 
Pauesia picta 
Pauesia pini

laricis
Pauesia pini

longipennis
Pauesia konoi 
Pauesia nopporensis

nuda
Pauesia p in i

orientalis
Pauesia unüachni

pineti
Pauesia abietis 
Pauesia akamatsucola

" p  in i 
Pauesia pini

pinícola
Pauesia jezoensis 
Pauesia soranumensis

todocola
Pauesia inouyei 
Pauesia momicola

sp.
Pauesia infulata 
Pauesia laticeps 
Pauesia momicola 
Pauesia unilachni 
Xenostigmus sp.

Coloradoa
artem isicola

(Ephedrus nacheri) 
Lysaphidus matsuyamensis

rufomaculata
(Ephedrus nacheri)
Praon guadratum

sp-
Lysaphidus matsuyamensis

Euceraphis
punctipennis

Praon flavinode 
Trioxys euceraphis

Eulachnus
íhunbergii

Diaeretus leucopterus

Greenidea
fideóla

Archaphidus greenideae 
Diaeretiella rapae 
Trioxys confucius

Hormaphis
betulina

Calaphidius watanabei 

Hyalopterus 
prun i

(Ephedrus nacheri) 
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator

Hyp eromyzus
carduellinus

Ephedrus orientalis

lactucas
(Ephedrus nacheri) 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Praon orientale

Impatientinum
impatiens

(Ephedrus lacerto sus) 
Ephedrus trichosiphoniellae

Indomegoura
indica

(Praon dorsale)

Lachnus
tropicalis

Pauesia japónica 
Pauesia tropicalis

Lipaphis
erysim i

Aphidius gifuensis 
Diaeretiella rapae 
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus sp.

Longiunguis
japónicas

Lysiphlébia japónica

sacchari
Ephedrus robustus 
Lysiphlébia japónica

Machilaphis
m achili

Bioxys japónicas

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

72 P. St a r í  : Checklist of the Far East Aphidiidae

Macromyzus
tcoodwavdiae

Ephedrus lacertosus 
Monoctonus woodwardiae

Macrosiphoniel la
fo rm o  sartemisiae

Aphidius absinthii

grandicauda
Aphidius longipetiolus

hikosanensis
Aphidius macrosiphoniellae

pseudoartemisiae
Aphidius absinthii

sanborni
Aphidius absinthii 
Aphidius macrosiphoniellae 
Ephedrus niger

yomenae
Aphidius absinthii 
Aphidius macrosiphoniellae 
Praon yomenae

t/ornogifoliae
Aphidius absinthii 
Ephedrus niger

Macrosiphum
ahébiae (S itob ion )

(Aphidius avenae)
Aphidius gifuensis 
( Ephedrus nacheri) 
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator 
(Praon volucre)

“ avenae”  ( S itobion)
(Aphidius avenae)
Ephedrus plagiator

ibarae (S itob ion )
(Aphidius avenae)
Aphidius gifuensis 
Aphidius sp ..
(Ephedrus nacheri) 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Praon oriéntale 
(Praon volucre)
(Trioxys centaureae)
Trioxys orientalis

rosae
Aphidius sp«
Ephedrus plagiator

sp.
Aphidius ervi 
Aphidius gifuensis 
Ephedrus plagiator

Megoura
viciae

Ephedrus niger

Melanaphis
bambusae

Ephedrus plagiator 
Lysiphlebia japónica

Myzocallis
pilosus

Trioxys myzocallis

Myzus
matísuctus

Ephedrus persicae

m um ecola
Ephedrus persicae

persicae
Aphidius gifuensis 
Aphidius sp.
Diaeretiella rapae 
(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Ephedrus sp.
Lipolexis gracilis 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Praon oriéntale 
(Praon volucre)

varians
Ephedrus persicae 

sp.
Aphidius gifuensis 
Ephedrus persicae 
Myzus similis 
Praon oriéntale

Neorhopalomyzus
lonicericola

Ephedrus plagiator

Parachai tophorus
spireae

Ephedrus plagiator 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Praon ori&ntale

PempMgidae unident.
sp.

Lysephedrus validus

Periphyllus
californiensis

Aphidius areolatus

koelreuteriae
Aphidius areolatus

testudinaceus
Aphidius areolatus

sp.
Aphidius areolatus 
( Areopraon sp.)

Pleotrichophorns
glandulosus

(Ephedrus nacheri)
Lysaphidus pleotrichophori

Prociphilus
kénoi

(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus plagiator

sp.
Ephedrus plagiator

Pterocomma
sp.

Aphidius cingulatus

Rhopalosiphoninus
deutzifoliae

Aphidius sp.
(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Praon oriéntale

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenbe de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1, 1975, Band 25

tiliae
Praon orientale

Rhopalosiphum
unaidis

Ephedrus robustas

nympheae
Trioxys auctus

padi
(Ephedrus nacheri) 
Lipolexis gracilis 
Praon rhopalosiphi

sp.
Trioxys communis 

Sappaphis 
mumei

(Ephedrus nacheri)

Schizolachnus
sp.

Pauesia unilachni

Semiaphis
montana

Ephedrus plagiator

Shivaphis
celti

Trioxys shivaphis 

. sp.
Trioxys shivaphis

Sinomegoura
citricola

Ephedrus plagiator 
Trioxys Struma

Stomaphis
yanonis

Protaphidius nawaii

Tetraneura
sp.

Lysiphlebia japónica

Tinocallis
uhniparvifo liae

Ephedrus persicae 
Trioxys shivaphis

Titanosiphon
neoartemisiae

Aphidius sp.
Lysiphlebia japónica

Toxoptera
aurantii

Ephedrus plagiator 
Lipolexis gracilis _
Lipolexis scutellaris 
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Trioxys toxoplerae

citricidus
Lipolexis scutellaris 
Lysiphlebia japónica

fideóla
Lysiphlebia: japónica 

odinae
Ephedrus plagiator

sp. .
Lysiphlebia japónica 
Trioxys sinensis

Trichosiphonaphis
lonicerae

(Ephedrus nacheri)
Ephedrus persicae

Trichosiphoniella
momonis

Ephedrus persicae 
Ephedrus trichosiphoniellae 
Trioxys brevipalpus

Tuberolachnus
salignu»

Pauesia salignae

Unisitobion
sor bi

(Praon volucre)

Uroleucon
formosanus

Ephedrus niger 
Ephedrus plagiator 
Praon dorsale 
Praon  sp.

gobonis
Praon dorsale

picridis
Praon dorsale

solidaginis
Aphidius funebris

sp.
Ephedrus niger

Vesiculaphis
cariéis

Ephedrus persicae

Index of Parasite Names
N ote: Synonyms are printed with *

( )  — doubtful records

abietis (Marshall), Pauesia.....................................
absinthii B ignell, P r a o n .........................................
absinthii Marshall, Aphidius , ..............................
acalephae (Marshall), Trioxys. ..............................
akamatsucola Taka d a , Pauesia..................................
alaskense A chmead, Praon . . . . . . . . . . .
amamioshimensis T akad a , Aphidius . . . . . . .
ambiguus (Haliday ), Lysiphlebus............... ...  . .

*Amonoctonus Takada  .......................... ...
Aphidius N ees . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .

63 aquilus MacKAUER, Aphidius . .
66 Archaphidus Stary  & Schlinger
^  areolatus A shmead, Aphidius . .
gg Areopraon MACKAUER . . . , .
00 artistigma T akad a , Trioxys . . .
54 arvensis St a r y , Lysaphidus . . .
62 asiaticus T elenga, Trioxys . . .
57 auctus (H a l id a y ), Trioxys . . .
54 (avenae H a l id a y , Aphidius) , .

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomoL25..1.53-76

http://www.senckenbe
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

74

Betuloxys Mackauer . . . ...................................
bifasciatus (Ashmeab), X enostigm us .....................
Binodoxys Ma c k a u e r .........................................
Bioxys STARY & SCHLINGER.....................................
brevipalpus T akada, T r io x y s .................
brevis Stelfox, Ephedrus ......................................
brunneseens Stary & Schlinger, Trioxys . . . . .

Calaphidius Mackauer . . . . . . . . . . . . .
callipterinellae Takada, L y sa p h id u s .....................

*campestris Stary, Ephedrus . . . . . . . . . . .
capitophori TAKADA, Praon ............................ ...  .
capitophori Takada, Trioxys............................... ...
carinatus Stary & Schlinger, T riox y s .................
cavariettae Takada, Ephedrus ...............................
(centaureas (Haliday), T r io x y s )...........................
cingulatus Ruthe, Aphidius ...................................
citri Liu, Trioxys . ..................... .......................

*commodus Gahan, Aphidius ............................... ...
communis Gahan, Trioxys . . . . . . . . . . .
confucius Mackauer, Trioxys . . . . . . . . . .

(delhiensis Sube a Rao & Sharma, Lysiphlebus) . .
Diaeretiella St a r y ........................... ....................
Diaeretus Förster ........................ ...
dorsale (Haliday ), P ra o n ......................................

eikoae Y asumatsu, Myrmecobosca........................
eikoae (Yasumatsu), P a ra lip s is ................. ...
Ephedrus Haliday .............................................
ervi Halid ay , Aphidius . . . . . . . . . . . .
euceraphis T akada, Trioxys . . . . . . . . . . .

Fissicaudus Stary & Schlinger............................
flavinode (Haliday ), P ra o n ..................................
formosanus Liu, Trioxys ......................................
funebris Mackauer, A p h id iu s ........................ ' . .

gifuensis Ashmead, A p h id iu s ...............................
*glabrum Stary & Schlinger, Praon . . . . . . .
glycines Takada, T riox y s ............................... ...  .
gracilis Förster, L ip o le x is ..................................
greenideae Stary & Schlinger, Archaphidus. . . . 
grossum Stary, P r a o n ..........................................

hokkaidensis Takada, Trioxys ............................ ...

indicus Subba R ao & Sharma, Trioxys ..................
infulata (Halid ay ), Pauesia........................ ...  . .
inouyei Watanabe, Aphidius . . . . . . . . . .
inouyei (Watanabe), Pau esia ...............................

* interstitialis Watanabe, Ephedrus . . . . . . . .

japónica (Ashmead), Lysiphlebia.................
japónica (Ashmead), P a u e s ia ...............................
japónicas Ashmead, Aph id ius ...............................

*japonicus Ashmead, Ephedrus...............................
japónicas Ashmead, Lysiphlebus . . . . . . . . .

*japonicus Stary & Schlinger, Bioxys . . . . . .
japonicus Takada, T r io x y s .................
jezoensis Watanabe, Aphidius . . . . . . . . .
jezoensis (Watanabe), Pauesia. . . . . . .  . . ,

kamijoi Takada, Trioxys . . . . . . . . . . . .
könoi Watanabe, Aphidius . . . . . . . .  . . .
konoi (Watanabe), Pauesia ...................................
kurohimense TAKADA, Areopraon ............................

lacertosas (Haliday ), E p h e d ru s ............................
Hachnivorus ASHMEAD, Aphidius ............................
laricis (Haliday ), P a u e s ia ..................................
laticeps Gahan, Aphidius .......................................
laticeps (Gahan), Pauesia . . ...............................
leucopterus (HALIDAY), Diaeretus . . . . . . . . .
Lipolexis FÖRSTER........................
longipetiolus T akada, Aphidius . . . . . .  . . .
longiradius TAKADA, Monoctonus . . . . . .  . . .
(lonicerae Marshall, Aphidius) . . . . . .  , . .

Huteolus Stary & Schlinger, Trioxys ..................
Lysaphidus Smith  ̂ . .......................................... ...
Lysephedrus Stary . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . .
Lysiphlebia Stary & Schlinger............................
Lysiphlebus Förster .............................................

P. St a r y : Checklist of the Far East Aphidiidae

machilaphidis T akad a , Trioxys .............................. 57
macrosiphoniella TAKADA, A p h id iu s .................. ...  56
matsuyamensis T akad a , Lysa ph id us ...................... 61
minor Stelfox , Ephedrus.........................................58
momicola W atanabe  & T akad a , Pauesia . . . . .  64
Monoctonus H a l id a y ................................................ 63
myzocallis T aka d a , T rio x y s ..................................... 69

(nacheri Qu il is , Ephedrus) ......................................59
nawaii A shmead, A c litu s ......................................... 66
nawaii (A shmead), Protaphidius..............................66
nervosas (H a l id a y ) ? M o n o c ton u s .......................... 63
niger Gau tier , BONNAMOUR, Gaumont, Ephedrus . 59

*nipponensis V iereck , D ia e retu s ...................... ...  . 57
nipponicum  T akada , A reop raon ..............................56
nopporensis W atanabe  & T akad a , Pauesia . . . .  64

oregmae Gah an , Diaeretus.........................................61
oregmae (Gahan ), L ip o le x is ..................................... 61
orientale St a r y  & Schlinger, Praon . . . . . . .  65
orientalis St a r y  & Schlinger, Ephedrus . . . . .  59
Orientalin Sta r y  & Schlinger, T rio x y s ...................68

Paralipsis FÖ RSTER................................................ 63
Pauesia Qu i l i s ........................................................63
persicae Froggatt, E p h e d ru s ............... ...  59
picipes (NEES), A p h id iu s .........................................55
picta (H a l id a y ), Pauesia ......................................... 64
p in i (H a l id a y ), P a u e s ia .........................................64
Plagiator (NEES), Ephedrus . ..............................60
pleotrichophori T akada , Lysaphidus . . . . . . .  61
Praon  H a l i d a y ........................................................65
Protaphidius A s h m e a d .............................................66

quadratum Sta r y  & Schlinger, P ra o n ...................66

rapae (M Tntosh), Diaeretiella ..................................57
rhopalosiphum T akad a , P r a o n ..............................66
rietscheli Mackauer , T r io x y s ..................................67
robus tus Liu, E phedrus .............................................60
rugosa St a r y  & Schlinger, Lysiphlebia . . . . .  62

salicaphis (F itch ), Lysiphlebus.............................. ...  62
salicicola T akad a , Ephedrus..................................... 60
salicis H a l id a y , Aphidius................................. ...  . 56
salignae W atanabe , A phid ius ..................................64
salignae (W atanabe )  ,Pauesia . .............................. 64
scutellaris Mackauer, L ip o le x is ..............................61
shigai TAKADA, Toxares.............................................66
shivaphis T akad a , Trioxys . ..................................69

*sicarius Mackauer , Aphidius . . . . . . . . . .  55
similis St a r y  & Schlinger, Monoctonus . . . . .  63
sinensis Mackauer , Trioxys . . . . . . . . . . .  68
soranumensis W atanabe & Taka d a , Pauesia . . .  65

*staryi MACKAUER, Trioxys......................................... 57
struma Gah an , T rioxy s ...................... ...  68

taisetsuzanum T akad a , Praon . . . . . . . . . .  66
Toxares H a l id a y  .................................................... 66
toxopterae TAKADA, T r io x y s ..................................... 68
trichosiphoniellae T akada , Ephedrus . . . . . . .  60
Trioxys H a l i d a y ....................................................  67
Trioxys s. str. .............................. ... .................. ...  * 68
tropicalis Sta r y  & Schlinger, Pauesia ...................65

unilachni Gah an , Aphidius ......................................65
unilachni (Gahan ), Pauesia .....................................  65
urticae H a l id a y , Aphidius . . . . . . . . . . .  56

validus (H a l id a y ), Lysephedrus..............................62
viaticus Sedlag , Lysaphidus..................................... 61
( volucre (H a l id a y ), P ra o n ) ..................................... 66

watanabei (T akada ), Calaphidius..............................57
watanabei T akad a , Monoctonus . . . . . . . . .  57
(wissmannii (R atzeburg), Protaphidius) . . . . .  66
woodwardiae Stary  & Schlinger, Monoctonus . . .  63

Xenostigmus Sm it h .................................................... 69

yomenae Taka d a , P r a o n ......................................... 66

67
69
67
57
69
58
67

57
55
59
65
67
67
58
67
55
67
54
67
68

62
57
58
65

63
63
58
55
69

68
65
67
55

55
65
67
61
56
66

69

68
63
63
63
59

62
64
64
60
62
57
69
64
64

67
64
64
56

58
64
64
64
64
64
58
61
56
63
56
69
61
62
62

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

Beiträge zur Entomologie, Heft 1, 1975, Band 25 75

Sum mary .

The present paper critically compiles the information on the Ear East Asian Aphidiidae; it aims at elucidating the 
situation that has developed after several important papers which had been prepared independently of each other were 
published within a few years. In some cases, a critical comment is included to stress the existing problems. _ _

The nomenclatural changes are as follows: Bioxys jayxmicus Starÿ  & Schlinger, 1967 [ —  Trioxys (Tricxys) staryi 
Mackauer, 1968 syn. n ov .; =  Trioxys machilaphidis T akad a , 1968 syn. nov.], Praon flavincde (H a l id a y , 1833) 
[ — Praon glabrum Starÿ  & SCHLINGER, 1967], Trioxys (Betuloxys) kamijoi TAKADA, 1968 comb, nov,, Trioxys ( Trioxys) 
shivayhis T akad a , 1966 [== Trioxys (Tricxys) luteclus Starÿ & Schlinger, 1967 syn. nov.].

Zusam m enfassung

Die vorliegende Arbeit stellt die Informationen über die ostasiatischen Aphidiidae kritisch zusammen. Sie soll die 
Situation klären, die sich ergeben hat, nachdem mehrere wichtige, unabhängig voneinander entstandene Artikel innerhalb 
weniger Jahre erschienen. In  einigen Fällen wird durch einen kritischen Kommentar auf die bestehenden Probleme noch 
besonders hingewiesen. __

Bei den nomenklatorisehen Änderungen handelt es sich um folgende: Bioxys japonicus Sta r ÿ  & Schlinger, 1967 
[ =  Trioxys (Trioxys) staryi Mackader, 1968 syn. nov.; — Trioxys machilaphidis T akad a , 1968 syn. nov.], Praon 
flavinode (H a l id a y , 1833) [ — Praon glabrum Starÿ & Schlinger, 1967], Trioxys (Betuloxys) kamijoi T akada , 1968 
comb, nov., Trioxys ( Trioxys)  shivaphis T akad a , 1966 [ =  Trioxys (Trioxys) luteolus Starÿ" & SCHLINGER, 1967 syn, 
nov,}.

P es ioM e

B HUHHofi paöoTe KpHTiiuecKH aiiajiHaxrpyioTCH BH$opAfamnf b ß0CT0UH0-a3HarcKHX Aphidiidae. Ona xommm 
coueficTBOBaxfe pacHcirei-iHio cirryamm, cjiOHiHBineftCH noc.xe onyÖJiwKOBaHira 3a HeMHorae rom* HecKO.nt.KHX 
BamHBix He 3 aß h chm o npyr o apyra Hanacaimix cxaxeñ. B HenoTOpLix cjiyuanx KpHXHuecKHMH saMeuaHHHMii 
ocodeHHO oxMeuaioxca HepeinëHHHe Bonpocti,

Xl3MeHeHHH b HOMeHKJiaType nacaioxcn: Bioxys japonicus Starÿ  & Schlinger, 1.967 [ =  Trioxys (Trioxys) staryi 
Mac KAUER, 1968 syn, nov.; — Trioxys machilaphidis T aka d a , 1968 syn. nov.], Praon flavinode (H a l id a y  1833) 
[ =  Praon glabrum Starÿ  & Schlinger ' 1967], Trioxys (Betuloxys) kamijoi T akad a , 1968 comb, nov., Trioxys (T r i ­
oxys) shivaphis T akada , 1966 [ =  Trioxys (Trioxys) luteclus Starÿ & Schlinger, 1967 syn. nov.].

R e fe ren ces

A shmead, W . H. Descriptions o f=new Hymenoptera from Japan. Proc. U.S. Hat. Mus. 30,169—201; 1906.
Ch iu , Sh u i-Chen  & Liu, Ching-Shen . Hymenopterous parasites of citrus, tobacco and vegetable aphids in Taiwan.

Taiwan Agric. Res. Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 9, 14 pp.; 1969.
F ahringer, J. Die Parasiten der Baumläuse (Lachnini) aus der Gruppe der Aphidiinae F orst. Festschr. 60. Geb. E. 

Strand, Riga, 3, 240-245; 1937.
F landers, S. E. & F isher , T .W . The economic effect of aphidophagous insects on citrus in South China. Journ. econ. 

Ent. 52, 536-537; 1959.
Gah an , A. B. Some hraconid and ehalcid flies from Formosa, parasitic on aphids. Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 70(8), 1—7; 

1926.
— Miscellaneous descriptions and notes on parasitic Hymenoptera. Ann. ent. Soc. Amer. 25, 736—757; 1932.
H agen, K . S. & Schlinger, E. I. Imported Indian parasite of pea aphid established in California. Calif. Agric. 14 (Ô),

5 -6 ;  1960.
ÏNOUYE, M. & T a k a i, M. The occurrence of the conifer aphids and their ecological control in Hokkaido. I .  Rep. Hokkaido 

For. Expt. Sta. 1960, 215-227; 1961. _
I w ata , K . The comparative anatomy of the ovary in Hymenoptera. Part. I l l :  Braconidae (including Aphidiidae) with 

descriptions of ovarian eggs. Kontyu 27, 231—238; 1959.
K ato, T. Specific relation between aphids and their natural enemies in citrus groves (in Jap.). Odokon-Chugoku 11, 

20-27; 1969.
— Efficiency of Lysiphlebus japonicus A shmead (Hym., Aphidiidae) in control of the citrus aphid, Toxoptera citricidus 

Ejr k a ld y  infesting citrus young shoots in summer (in Jap.). Odokon-Chugoku 12, 1—6; 1970.
Xiu, Ching- Shen . The genus Epheclrus H a l id a y  of Taiwan (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae). Journ. Taiwan Agric. Res.

Inst. Taipei 17, 35-48 ; 1968. *
Mackauer, M. Drei neue Blattlaus-Parasiten aus Hong-Kong. Entomophaga 7, 37—45; 1962.
— Aphidiidae. Pars 3. Hymenopterorum Catalogue (n. ed.). Edited by F errière , C. & v ., D. Vecht, L., Dr. W. June  

N. V., The Hague, 103 pp. ; 1968.
— & St a r ÿ , P . Hym. Ichneumonoidea, World Aphidiidae. In : Delucchi, V .; R emaudièRE, G. (Editors): Index of 

entomophagous insects. Le Francois, Paris, 195 pp.; 1967.
Orak e , A. Studies on aphid populations. In : T akad a , Hokuriku reg. agric. Expt. Sta., 108pp.; 1966. >
Schlinger, E. 1. & H a l l , J. C. Biological notes on pacific coast aphid parasites, and lists of California parasites (Aphi- 

diinae) and their aphid hosts. Ann. ent. Soc. Amer. 53, 404—415; 1960.
Sedlag, XJ. Eine vierte europäische Lysaphidus-Art: Lysaphidus viaticus n. sp. (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae). Dtseh. Ent. 

Ztschr., N.F., 16, 127-130; 1969.
Shiga, M. Ecological studies on the green peach aphid, Myzus persicae (Sulzer) and the cabbage aphid, Brevicoryne 

brassicae (L innaeus)  in Japan, with special reference to their biological control. Mushi, Fukuoka, 41, 75—89; 1967.
— The effect of aggregations of the green peach aphid, Myzus persicae (Sulzer), on the spatial distribution and para­

sitisation of a hymenopterous parasite, Aphidius gifuensis A shmead (in Jap., Engl. sum.). Sei. Bull. Fac. Agric., 
Kyushu Univ. 23, 169-183.

Sta r ÿ , P. A  taxonomic revision of some aphidiine genera with remarks on the subfamily Aphidiinae. Acta Faun. ent. 
Mus. Nat. Pragae 3, 53—96; 1958.

— Synonymical and other notes on Protaphidius wissmannii (R atzeburg). Ins. Mats. 22, 88—91; 1959.
— A  taxonomic revision of the European species of the genus Paraphidius St a r ÿ , 1958. Acta Faun. ent. Mus. Nat. 

Pragae 6, 5 -4 4 ; 1960.
— The systematic position of liDiaeretus oregmae Gah an ” . Ins. Mats. 23, 109 — 111; 1960.
— A revision of the genus Diaeretiella St a r ÿ . Acta ent. Mus. Nat. Pragae 34, 383—397; 1961.
— Aphidiid parasites of aphids in the USSR (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae). Acta Faun. ent. Mus. Nat. Pragae 10,187 — 227; 

1965.
— Aphid parasites of Czechoslovakia. Academia, Prague & Dr. W . Ju n k  N.Y., The Hague, 242 pp.; 1966.
— Parasites of Impatientinum asiaticum N e v s k y , a newly introduced aphid to Central Europe (Horn. Aphididae; Hym.

Aphidiidae). Boll. Lab. ent. Agr. Portici 25, 236—244; 1970. _
— Biology of aphid parasites (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae) with respect to integrated control. Series entomologica 6, 

643 pp.; 1970.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


©www.senckenberg.de/; download www.contributions-to-entomology.org/

76 P. Star -?  : Checklist of the Par East Aphidiidai

— Parasite spectrum of the Lachnine aphids in the Palearctics “ zoogeographieal considerations”  (Hym. Aphidiidae; 
Horn. Aphidoidea — Lachnidae). Mushi, Pukuoka 44,133 — 186; 1971.

— A  review oi Aphidius-species (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae) of Europe. Annot. zool. bot., Bratislava, 84, 85 pp.; 1973.
— Host range and distribution of Monoctonus nervosus (Hal.) (Hym., Aphidiidae). Ztschr. ang. Ent. [in press].
— & Schlinger, E. I. A  revision of the Ear East Asian Aphidiidae (Hymenoptera). Series entomologica 3, 204 pp.; 

1967.
T akad a , H. A  new species of the genus Monoctonus H a l id a y  from Japan (Hymenoptera, Aphidiidae). Kontyu 33, 

223-225; 1965.
— A  new species of the genus Toxares H a l id a y  from Japan (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae). Ins. Mats. 28,18; 1965.
— Three new species of the genus Lysaphidus Sm ith  from Japan (Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae). Ins. Mats. 29, 127 — 130; 

1966.
— Discovery of Binodoxys confucius in Japan. Ins. Mats. 28, 130; 1966.
— Description of a new species of Monoctonus (Hymenoptera, Aphidiidae). Kontyu 34, 154 — 157; 1966.
— A preliminary revision of species of Trioxys H a l id a y  occurring in Japan, with descriptions of eight new species 

(Hymenoptera: Aphidiidae). Ins. Mats. 29, 23 — 36; 1966.
— Aphidiidae of Japan (Hymenoptera). Ins. Mats. 36, 67 — 124; 1968.
T arahashi, R. Aphididae of Formosa. Part 4. Dept. Agric. Govt. Res. Inst., Formosa, Rept. 16, 74 pp.; 1925.
T ao, Ch ia-Chu  & Ch iü , Sh iu -Chen . Biological control of citrus, vegetables and tobacco aphids. Taiwan Agric. Res, 

Inst. Taipei, Spec. Publ. 10, 1—10; 1971.
V iereck , H. T. Description of six new genera and thirty-one new species of Ichneumon flies. Proc. U.S. Nat. Mus. 40, 

170-196; 1911.
W atanabe , C. A  new species o f genus Aphidius N ees and re-description o f Aphidius japonicus A shmbad. Ins. Mats. 13, 

81 -84 ; 1939.
— On two species of Aphidius bred from Cinara laricicolus (Matsumura). Ins. Mats. 15, 53 — 56; 1940.
— Descriptions of three new species of Aphidius parasitic on some aphids of coniferous trees. Ins. Mats. 15, 106 — 111;

1941.
— On two species of genus Ephedrus H a l id a y . Ins. Mats. 15, 136 — 140; 1941.
— On two aphidiid parasites of the grain aphids, Macrosiphum granarium (K ir b y ). Ins. Mats. 15,167 — 170; 1941.
— Notes on A shmead ’s Japanese Braconidae. Ins. Mats. 21, 1—5; 1957.
W atanabe , C. & Taka d a , H. A  note on Pauesia konoi (W atanabe ). Ins. Mats. 27,11; 1964.
— Occurrence of two species o f the genus Praon. H a l id a y  in Japan. Ins. Mats. 27, 8 —11; 1964.
— A  revision of the genus Pauesia Qu ilis  in Japan, with descriptions of three new species (Hymenoptera, Aphidiidae),

Ins. Mats. 28, 1 -1 7 ; 1965. •
— Aphidiid parasites of the green peach aphid, Myzus persicae (Stjlzer)  in Japan (in Jap.). (Hymenoptera, Aphidiidae). 

Mushi, Fukuoka, 40, 83—87; 1967.
Y asumatsu, K . T wo hymenopterous parasites o f the grain aphid Macrosiphum granarium (K ir b y )  in Hikosan, Kyushu 

(in Jap.). Mushi, Fukuoka, 17,113 — 114; 1947.
— Sur une remarquable Aphidiide du Japon. Rev. franc. Ent. 18,171 — 174; 1951.
— The identity of Paralipsis enervis (N ees)  and P. eikoae (Y astjmatsu). Kontyu 28, 57; 1960.
— I shihara, T. & Moritsu, M. Five hymenopterous parasites o f Tuberolachnus saligna Gm elin  (Aphidiidae) from Japan. 

Mushi, Fukuoka, 17, 9 — 12; 1946.
— & Moritsu, M. Two hymenopterous parasites of Myzus varians Davidson (in Jap.). Mushi, Fukuoka, 17, 89—90; 

1947.
— & W atanabe , C. A  tentative catalogue of Insect Natural enemies of injurious insects in Japan. Pts. 1—3. Ent, 

Lab., Kyushu Univ,, Fukuoka; 1964.

DOI: 10.21248/contrib.entomol.25.1.53-76

http://www.senckenberg.de/
http://www.contributions-to-entomology.org/


ZOBODAT - www.zobodat.at
Zoologisch-Botanische Datenbank/Zoological-Botanical Database

Digitale Literatur/Digital Literature

Zeitschrift/Journal: Beiträge zur Entomologie = Contributions to Entomology

Jahr/Year: 1975

Band/Volume: 25

Autor(en)/Author(s): Starý Petr

Artikel/Article: A checklist of the Far East Asian Aphidiidae (Hymenoptera). 53-76

https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_series.php?id=21022
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_volumes.php?id=53514
https://www.zobodat.at/publikation_articles.php?id=341769

